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Salt Fork Cumberland Presbyterian Church Cemetery 
 
Quadrant Map: 

Nelson 
Photograph: 

 
General Location: 

South of Nelson 
725 Cramer Hollow Road 
Nelson, MO 65347 

Congressional Township: 
Township 48-N; Range 19-W 

Section: 
N half of northwest quarter of the southeast quarter of the northeast quarter of section 6 

Longitude & Latitude: 
38 58 00 : 93 02 14 

Directions: 
1/2 mile from the Cooper-Saline Counties line; near Highway #40. 

Atlas Survey: 
1877 land atlas – a cemetery and church symbol on Marion Shouse land 
1915 land atlas – a cemetery and church symbol on Marion Shouse land 
1978 plat book – a cemetery and church symbol on Frances J. Holder land 
1991 plat book – a cemetery and church symbol on Frances J. Holder land 

History: 
History of the Salt Fork Cemetery Club 

 
When Mrs. McGuire wrote the history of the Salt Fork Church in 1920, the present Salt Fork Cemetery 
Club had been organized only a short time. A club was organized in 1907 with Mrs. McGuire as president; 
Miss Emma M. Harvey as secretary; Miss Clara Harvey as treasurer.  This organization functioned for only 
a short time. In 1919, on August 23rd, the present club was organized with Mrs. John Baker, presiding as 



 

chairman. The following officers were elected: Mrs. W. T. Asbury, president; Mrs. Uncas McGuire, 
secretary-treasurer; Mrs. Oscar Younger, corresponding secretary; Mrs. Sarah Bruce, chaplain. However, 
Mrs. Bruce asked to be excused and was replaced by Mrs. R. R. Cunningham at the next meeting. Of the 
officers, Mrs. R. R. Cunningham and Mrs. McGuire gave long and faithful service until their recent deaths, 
each serving a few months over twenty years in the office to which they were elected in 1919. Mrs. Oscar 
Younger has served as secretary-treasurer since Mrs. McGuire's death and has cheerfully faced the 
responsibility of keeping accurate records, selling lots, and carrying on the many other duties of her 
position. 

 
Since the death of Mrs. Cunningham, Mrs. Bud Griffith has served as chaplain with Mrs. John Martin as 
assistant chaplain. Both have attended regularly and helped the club in many ways additional to 
performing their duties as chaplain. 

 
Mrs. W. T. Asbury, the first president of the club, served for two years, and although now living in Denver, 
Colorado sends her dues and donations regularly and is interested in seeing the club continue its good 
work. Following Mrs. Asbury, Mrs. Walter Shouse served as president in 1921 and again in 1924. Mrs. 
Elmer Alfrey served in 1922.  The year of 1923, Mrs. Marion R. (Mary) Gillespie was elected president and 
served faithfully all but three years for 1923 until her death in 1945. In 1926, Mrs. Matt Riley was elected 
president and served for two years. Mrs. Gillespie was serving here twentieth year when death called her. 
She was tireless in her efforts to keep the club alive and mindful of its purpose.  Since her death, Mrs. C. 
W. Racy who had been vice-president a number of years and has been an ardent worker and cheerful 
helper in the club since its organization, served as president until Mrs. Clara Harvey Gillespie was elected 
in 1946 and has served since that time, with Mrs. Clay Griffith serving as vice-president. 

 
The present officers deserve our praise and support as they accept offices that increase in responsibility 
as the membership becomes smaller and more widespread.  Not only do the capable and efficient officers 
of the club deserve praise, but also the handful of loyal members who remain. 

 
There are about seventy-five (75) active and honorary paid up members listed as charter members in 
1919. Of these, many have passed away or moved to a distance and now only a small group remains to 
carry on although a larger number are still interested and return to home-comings and send donations. 

 
The club when organized had a big task before it, but, after the many expenses of the first year in 
cleaning off the cemetery, cutting away brush, leveling graves, sowing grass, putting up a fence, and 
straightening stones, the club was still able to report a balance of $23.36 at the end of the first year. 
Since that first year, they have continued each year to improve the grounds, and the church after it was 
purchased, painted and repaired in 1921. A drive-way has been made and chatted, a gate and arch 
erected at the entrance, the church insured, and the grounds cleaned and mowed each spring and 
summer until Salt Fork has become one of the most beautiful resting places in rural Missouri. Although it 
has no curving roadways lined with evergreens and no patterned flower beds such as you might find in 
more populated areas, yet there is a quaint, quiet beauty about the wide-spreading trees and scattered 
flowers planted by loving hands, that make it a spot dear to us all. 

 
All this has not been without effort and toil, however. Each year in the spring, the club (men and women) 
meet for an all-day meeting and rake, cut, and clean off the grounds, killing poison ivy and making repairs 
on the church if necessary. 

 
It is very interesting to note the various ways the club has raised money to carry on its work. Annually, 
they have held a bazaar and dinner which in the first year netted $87.90 and in the second year, $106.11. 
They have had ice cream socials, served sale dinners, put on plays, held sock and apron socials, hen 
socials, parcel post drawings, old fiddler's contests, and employed various other schemes for securing 
funds. 



 

By November 1927, they had accumulated a surplus of funds which they voted to use to start a sinking 
fund. It is their hoe to build up this fund so that the interest on same may eventually serve as a security 
for continuation of the upkeep of the grounds. By 1930, the fund had climbed to $409.60. Each year, a 
sum has been added until now, twenty years since the start of the fund the club can report bonds 
purchased in 1943 with maturity value of $1000.00 and $300.00 on time deposit. In November 1948, an 
active member of the club presented the club with a bond that will have a maturity value of $100.00; 
making a total of bonds owned by the club, $1100.00 at maturity. 

 
The annual collection at home-comings has also gone toward the upkeep of the cemetery. In looking 
back at the various home-comings, it is interesting to note the wide variation in collections from $7.96 in 
1947; the lowest recorded, to $91.70 in 1945 the highest recorded collection. 

 
In 1942, the club celebrated the one-hundredth (100) anniversary of the church at its annual home- 
coming. A program was arranged for both morning and afternoon and people from far and near came 
with baskets over-flowing to see old friends and visit the graves of loved ones. 

 
May the spirit of friendliness and fellowship continue to abide with our home-comings and may the words 
of our beloved secretary-treasurer who lies at rest in Salt Fork Cemetery be a challenge to us to carry on 
the work to which she gave such long and untiring service, taken from the secretary's report of April 28, 
1924, she wrote these words, "The club wished to thank those who helped and those who didn't help, we 
always things should have done so." 

 
Written by Mrs. Mary Becker Fulks in November 1948. 
In the cemetery, the oldest date of death recorded upon a stone is 1851. However, the very first bodies 
were not placed in the cemetery itself but were buried in an adjoining pasture where most of them remain 
today. 

 
On August 23, 1919, Salt Fork Cemetery Club was organized for the purpose of improving and caring for 
the sadly neglected cemetery. The cemetery consists of four acres and the club has transformed the spot 
from a wilderness into one of the most beautiful of country cemeteries. The graves were leveled and neat 
markers placed at unknown graves. The entrance is marked by an arch, and leading from that is a chat 
driveway with flowers arranged on either side. Trees, abundant and beautiful, are profusely scattered 
about the parking grounds as well as around the building itself. The abandoned church and grounds now 
belong to the Cemetery Club, having been purchased in October 1921, from the New Lebanon Presbytery 
for ($40) forty dollars. 

 
Recorded by Mr. Harold Holder; list supplied to association by Mrs. Cornine. Mr. Holder said there were 
eleven (11) unmarked graves, across the fence in a pasture; no record of who was buried there. 

 
There is a metal marker on a pipe at the corn of the McCorkle burial lots, by the main drive. It says, 
“American Presbyterian and Reformed Historical Site #12, Registered by the Presbyterian Historical 
Society, Philadelphia, PA.” 

 
This list is sorted alphabetically. Later entries from obituaries and are presumed to be buried in the new 
section. Other entries are from Kathy Peuster and are corrections or additions for the Gash, Cunningham, 
Jackson, Wolford, Marshall, and Griffith families. Other additions are from Ann Martin Bellamy on the 
Caton, Martin, McGuire, and Taylor families; while the latest additions (and most detailed) are from 
Marylin Scott.  Please contact Marylin Scott at mjsintarsia@yahoo.com if you need help on locating a 
grave. 

Updated: 
February 25, 2017 with 732 entries for this cemetery. 



 

 

Albert Johanna; died 14 Feb 1905; located in new cemetery 
Albert Unknown; Lot owner is Fred Hager; on homemade stone; this may be a last name 

because there is another Albert (Johanna) only two stones down from this one; located 
in new part of the cemetery. 

Allen Lawrence Vernon; born 17 Jan 1926; died 02 Jul 2014; husband of Elsie nee’ Hanlin 
[Caton] Allen; married 14 Mar 1993 in Marshall, Saline County, Missouri; buried in new 
part of cemetery. 

Alshire Unknown; small concrete marker; close to M & R Cussans; old part of cemetery 
Asbury Rosa Belle née Bush; born 15 Apr 1858; died 17 Sep 1949; wife of William Tecumsch 

Thomas Asbury; footstone “Mother”; daughters of William Tecumsch and Rosa Belle 
née Bush Asbury were Madge Lee Becker, Maud Christine (died 2 years old), and 
Gladys Lee née Asbury [McClain] Quinn 

Asbury William Tecumsch Thomas; born 01 May 1859 in Knox County, Missouri; died 14 Nov 
1918 in Blackwater Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 16 Nov 1918; husband 
of Rosa Belle née Bush Asbury; married 20 Jul 1884; retired farmer; informant Mrs. 
Gladys McClain, Daughter; Note: Hon. W. T. Asbury was a member of the 47th 
General Assembly, representing Cooper County 1913-1914; footstone of “father” 

Bagby Charles Henry; born 29 Sep 1842 in Blackwater Township, Cooper County, Missouri; 
died 16 Aug 1910 in Blackwater Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 17 Aug 
1910; son of William (born Virginia) and Caroline née Dix Bagby (born Virginia); single; 
carpenter; informant L. T. Bagby; marker placed in 2016 in the old cemetery where field 
stones were found and a lady remembered her family leaving flowers. 

Bagby Ellen née Porter; born 1842; died 1898; wife of Larkin Thomas Bagby; married 03 Nov 
1870; located in the old part of the cemetery and on same stone as husband 

Bagby Larkin Thomas; born 1840; died 1922; husband of Ellen née Porter Bagby; married 03 
Nov 1870; located in the old part of the cemetery and on same stone as wife; Union 
soldier in Civil War 

Bagby Peachie Irene née Griffith; born 02 Feb 1922 at Blackwater, Missouri; died 13 Apr 1988 
at Columbia, Missouri; daughter of Earl Isaac and Allie née Gash Griffith; wife of 
William Thomas Bagby; married 09 May 1942 at Boonville, Missouri; located in the new 
cemetery 

Bagby Terry William; born 31 Dec 1945; died 13 Oct 2008; son of William Thomas and 
Peachie Irene née Griffith Bagby; buried in the churchyard by the old part of the 
cemetery. The church was torn down in the 1980s before any grave sites were sold in 
the yard. 

Bagby William Thomas; 74 years of Boonville, Missouri; born 13 Feb 1908 near Blackwater, 
Missouri; died 09 Jul 1982; son of William A. and Dolly née Bruce Bagby; husband of 
Peachie Irene née Griffith Bagby; married 09 May 1942; located in the new part of the 
cemetery 

Barnfield G. Thomas “Tom”; born 11 Mar 1854 in Tennessee; died 21 Nov 1930 in Nelson, Saline 
County, Missouri; buried 22 Nov 1930; son of Robert and ??? née Seats Barnfield; 
husband of Emma Barnfield; bought ½ lot in new part of the cemetery marker placed on 
his lot in 2016 

Barnfield Unknown; located in the old part of the cemetery on a small stone with information 
written no other information in cursive.  This entry is for four small concrete markers in 
a row with Barnfield on each in cursive – no other information. 

Bartel Anna Marie née Schmidt; born 17 Dec 1919; died 30 Jul 2011; wife of Dewey F. Bartel; 
buried in the churchyard. 

Bartel Charles Edward “Butch”; born 30 Aug 1943 at Boonville, Missouri; died 18 Apr 1994 at 
his home in Nelson, Missouri; son of Dewey F. and Anna Marie née Schmidt Bartel; 
husband of Shirley Ann née Witt; married 18 Sep 1962 at Versailles, Missouri; buried in 
the churchyard 



 

Bartel Dewey F.; born 21 Aug 1919; died 28 Nov 1999 at his home in Nelson, Missouri; son of 
Ferd Casper and Edna Esther née Ehlert [Bartel] Brandt; husband of Anna Marie née 
Schmidt Bartel; married 07 Sep 1949 at Mt. Leonard, Missouri; buried 01 Dec 1999; 
buried in the churchyard 

Bartel Everett E.; "Dad"; born 09 Jan 1916; died 18 Jun 1971; husband of Mildred W. née 
Ridder Bartel; married 03 Apr 1938 

Bartel Ferdinand “Ferd” Casper; born 14 Jul 1894; died 08 Apr 1969; husband of Edna Esther 
née Ehlert [Bartel] Brandt 

Bartel Josephine M. "Jo" née Cohalla; born 19 Oct 1924 in Spain; died 21 Oct 2009; wife of 
Warren C. Bartel; married 14 Sep 1924; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Bartel Patty Ann née Wiecken; born 27 Sep 1945; died 02 Nov 2018; daughter of Carlos and 
Ann née Tomblinson Wiecken; wife of John Bartel; married 14 Jun 1963. 

Bartel Warren C. Bartel; of rural Nelson, Missouri; born 11 Nov 1923 in Tea, Missouri; died 27 
Jun 1996 at his home in Nelson, Missouri; buried 02 Jul 1996; son of Ferd Casper and 
Edna Esther Bartel; Warren was a resident of Missouri all his life. He was always 
interested in machinery and farming. He worked for John Deere in Marshall, prior to 
being drafted into the Army. He went into the service in November of 1942 and 
received his discharge in November of 1945. He was a member of the 4th Infantry 
Division, attached to the 42nd Field Artillery Headquarters Battalion. He obtained the 
rank of Technical Sergeant 5th Grade. Using his mechanical skill, he spent 18 months 
in the European War Zone (France, Belgium & Germany), carrying his Bible in his shirt 
pocket the entire time, keeping the heavy artillery machines operational. In the spring 
of 1946, he continued his vocation with John Deere. He kept his mechanical knowledge 
updated by attending John Deere's Schools through the years. In January of 1995, he 
was honored for having given 50 years of service to John Deere, and continued 
working until November, when he was diagnosed with cancer. In 1972, Warren and Jo 
bought their farm near Nelson, fulfilling his lifelong dream. He took great pride in 
farming and raising cattle. He enjoyed his grandchildren, encouraging them to love the 
farm and appreciate the rural environment. He was proud of his family. He was 
preceded in death by his father and one brother, Everett Bartel; Survivors include his 
wife, Josephine ''Jo'' Cohalla Bartel [now deceased]; son, David Warren, Cole Camp, 
Missouri; daughter-in-law, Rockie; grandson, Shaun David; granddaughter, Tracy 
Bartel; his mother, Edna Bartel, Kearney, Missouri; brother, Dewey Bartel, Nelson, MO; 
three sisters, Rose Sands, Kansas City, Missouri, Lavernne Ridder, Kearney, Missouri, 
and Roberta Cohalla, Warsaw, Missouri 

Bartel William W.; born 27 May 1939 at Salt Springs, Missouri; died 04 Nov 2000 at Boone 
Hospital Center in Columbia, Missouri; buried 07 Nov 2000; son of Everett and Mildred 
née Ridder Bartel; husband of Mary Ann; married 13 Sep 1958; parents of Gary, 
Warren, Karen, Anette, Kevin, Paul 

Becker Barry Lee; born 14 Dec 1943 in Nelson, Cooper County, Missouri; died 14 Dec 1943 in 
Blackwater Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 15 Dec 1943; son of George 
Jacob, Jr. (born Nelson, Missouri) and Nettie Marie née Widel Becker (born Blackwater, 
Missouri); buried in new part of cemetery; premature birth 

Becker George Jacob, Jr.; born 01 Apr 1918 near Blackwater, Missouri; died 14 Feb 2004 at 
Cooper County Memorial Hospital in Boonville, Missouri; son of George Jacob, Sr. and 
Madge née Asbury Becker; husband of Nettie Marie Widel; married 18 Oct 1936; buried 
18 Feb 2004in the new part of the cemetery. 

Becker George Jacob, Sr.; born 23 Jun 1886; died 05 Jan 1960; son of Henry and Mary 
“Mollie” née Bahm Becker; husband of Madge Lee née Asbury Becker; married 07 Jun 
1911; buried in the new part of the cemetery; footstone “Father” 



 

Becker Madge Lee née Asbury; born 31 Aug 1889 in Mexico, Missouri; died 20 Nov 1918 in 
Blackwater Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 21 Nov 1918; daughter of W. T. 
(born Knox County, Missouri) and Rosa Bell née Bush Asbury (born Brown County, 
Illinois); married; housewife; informant George J. Becker of Blackwater, Missouri; wife of 
George Jacob Becker, Sr.; buried in the new part of the cemetery; footstone 
“Mother” 

Becker Nettie Marie née Widel; born 06 Dec 1919; died 13 Nov 2011; wife of George Jacob 
Becker, Jr.; married 18 Oct 1936 

Becker Tom Asbury; born 12 Jun 1912; died 12 Oct 1914; son of George Jacob, Sr. and Madge 
née Asbury Becker 

Becker Walter; born 02 Feb 1889; died 08 May 1944; son of Paul Becker; husband of Mamie 
Becker 

Biggs America A. née Hayes; born 15 Nov 1863 in Stoddard County, Missouri; died 02 Jul 
1944 in Blackwater Township, Saline County, Missouri; buried 04 Jul 1944; daughter of 
William E. and Savilla née McHenry Hayes; wife of Martin Biggs 

Biggs Anna Elizabeth née Caton; born 16 Mar 1893; died 11 Apr 1971; daughter of Thomas 
W. and Tabitha Ann née Jeffress Caton; wife of Clarence Biggs 

Biggs Catherine Sue; born 11 Jul 1930; died 11 Jul 1930 
Biggs Clarence R.; born 25 Dec 1891; died 19 Jan 1985; son of Martin and America A. née 

Hayes Biggs; husband of Anna Elizabeth née Caton Biggs 
Biggs Infant son; died Dec 1934; son of Thomas and Louise Biggs; buried in the old part of 

the cemetery 
Biggs James Robert; born 19 Sep 1935; died 19 Sep 1935 
Biggs Martin; born 13 May 1861 in Texas; died 18 Jan 1951 Blackwater Township, Saline 

County, Missouri; buried 20 Jan 1951; son of Thomas and Ellen née Smithy Biggs; 
husband of America A. née Hayes Biggs; buried in old part of cemetery 

Biggs Mary Jane, Miss of Marshall, Missouri; born 01 Aug 1893 at Nelson, Missouri; died 15 
Feb 1981; daughter of Martin and America née Hayes Biggs; former resident of Cotton 
Patch Community; buried in old part of cemetery 

Biggs Thomas Edgar.; born 16 Nov 1889 in Nelson, Saline County, Missouri; died 15 Jan 1936 
in Boonville, Missouri; buried 17 Jan 1936; husband of Willie Jewell née Barton Biggs 
(first wife); husband of Mary Louise Biggs (second wife); buried in old part of cemetery 

Biggs Willie “Bill” E.; born 16 Jul 1925; died 28 Nov 1996; buried in the old part of the 
cemetery 

Biggs Willie Jewell née Barton; born 19 Nov 1896 in Saline County, Missouri; died 16 Jul 
1925; buried 18 Jul 1925; daughter of William and Ruth née Scott Barton; first wife of 
Thomas Edgar Biggs; buried in old part of cemetery 

Blackenter Madison Nichole; born 22 May 2009; died 26 May 2009; buried in the new part of the 
cemetery 

Blackenter Michael J.; born 2008; died 2008; buried in the new part of the cemetery 
Blevins Donna Lee, née Reed, b or 26 Dec 1940; died 22 Jan 2013; wife of Henry L. Reed, 

daughter of Gurney and Mary Margurett nee' Reed, Reed (yes, both are Reed); 
monument containing urn is in new part of cemetery. Three decorative flat stones 
honoring her 3 deceased grandchildren; Ben, Nick and Chance, are at foot of her marker 

Brandt Edna Esther née Ehlert (Bartel) Brandt; of Kearney, MO and formerly of Nelson, 
Missouri; first husband was Ferdinand “Ferd” Casper Bartel; died 01 Apr 2003; buried 
03 Apr 2003; aged 103 years; buried in new part of cemetery 

Brayman Herschel H.; born 27 Mar 1905; died 10 Dec 1922; son of J L Brayman and Sadie née 
Pannell [Brayman] Finley 

Brown Mary née Hager; born 04 Jul 1897; died 08 Dec 1975; wife of Roy W. Brown; daughter 
of Mr. and Mrs. Fred Hager 

Brown Roy; born 27 Oct 1895; died 07 Nov 1987; husband of Mary née Hager Brown 
Bruce Emma Q. née Case; born 20 Nov 1892; 13 Feb 1985; wife of Oden Bruce; married 24 

Dec 1911; "Mother" 



 

Bruce John William; born 27 Jan 1854; died 24 Jul 1941; husband of Sarah C. née Griffith 
Bruce; married 22 Oct 1884; "Father" 

Bruce Oden; born 11 Jan 1888; died 13 Jul 1956; "Father"; husband of Emma Q. née Case 
Bruce; married 24 Dec 1911 

Bruce Oscar; born 22 Sep 1884; died 03 Jun 1904; son of John W. and Sarah Bruce; 
Bruce Sarah C. née Griffith; born 01 Sep 1862; died 09 Feb 1950; wife of John William Bruce; 

married 22 Oct 1884; "Mother" 
Bullard Robert Edward Lee; died 08 Feb 1942 near Saline County Line, Cooper County, 

Missouri; aged 78 years, 11 months, 4 days; buried 10 Feb 1942; son of John and 
Unknown née Bowler Bullard; single; farmer 

Butler Edward; born 25 Sep 1948 in Blackwater, Missouri; died 6 Jan 2002 at his home in 
Nelson, Missouri; son of Richard and Ella M. née Williams butler; husband of Doreen 
Butler (survives); 12 Jan 2001 

Butler Linwood W.; born 05 Oct 1932; died 25 Jun 1999 
Campbell Emily Jane née Bagby; born 21 Jun 1838; died 31 Jul 1927; wife of Samuel Campbell; 

married 15 Oct 1891; sister to Sarah E. née Bagby Harvey; located in new cemetery 
Carter Infant; died 1888; buried beside Sarah A. Carter with the same kind of stone and Sarah 

A. Carter only smaller; buried in the old part of the cemetery 
Carter Sarah A.; born 1848; died 1888; buried in the old part of the cemetery 
Case Cora née Chamberlain; born 12 Aug 1853; died 10 Nov 1924; wife of Elijah Alexander 

Case; footstone with “Mother” 
Case Elijah Alexander; born 28 Feb 1853 in Monroe, Wisconsin; died 10 Feb 1941 in 

Blackwater Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 12 Feb 1941; son of Samuel S. 
and Elizabeth née Miller Case; husband of Cora née Chamberlain Case; footstone with 
“Father”; farmer 

Case Elizabeth née Miller; born 27 May 1820; died 30 Nov 1883; wife of Samuel S. Case 
Case Hirum; died 29 Nov 1895; aged 8 months, 12 days; son of Elijah Alexander and Cora 

nee Chamberlain Case; buried in a row next to Mary S. and Infant daughter. 
Case Hugh Popkins; born 02 Sep 1882 in Blackwater, Missouri; died 12 Jul 1942 in 

Blackwater Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 14 Jul 1942; son of Elijah 
Alexander and Cora née Chamberlain Case; husband of Lillie May née Wilson [Case] 
Kuykendall; farmer 

Case Infant; born 18 Jan 1899; died 18 Jan 1899; daughter of Elijah Alexander and Cora née 
Chamberlain Case; buried in a row next to Hirum and Mary S. Case; all in the old part 
of the cemetery 

Case Mabel Rebecca née Griffith; born 21 Dec 1891 at Nelson, Missouri; died 07 Jul 1979; 
daughter of Gilbert and Emma née Dix Griffith; wife of Ronald Jacob Case; married Sep 
1934; of Blackwater, Missouri; buried in new part of cemetery 

Case Mary S.; born and died 26 Aug 1892; aged 4 years, 7 months and 26 days; daughter of 
Elijah Alexander and Cora nee Chamberlain Case; buried in a row next to Hirum and 
Infant 

Case Ronald Jacob; 85 years of Blackwater, Missouri; born 22 Feb 1879 in Cooper County, 
Missouri; died 15 Nov 1984; son of Elijah Alexander and Cora née Chamberlain Case; 
husband of Mabel Rebecca née Griffith Case (deceased); married 01 Sep 1934; buried 
in new part of cemetery 

Case Samuel S.; born 08 Aug 1815; died 15 Dec 1895; husband of Elizabeth nee’ Miller 
Case; veteran of Civil War on Union side 

Cassell Carrie; born 27 Mar 1888; daughter of J. H. and M. Cassel; buried in the old part of the 
cemetery; no death date on the stone 

Cassell William Milton; died 26 Jan 1883; aged 7 years, 24 days; son of J. H. and M. Cassell 
Caton Alex C.; born 04 Aug 1986; died 31 Mar 2010; US Army; cremated and marker in front of 

the Caton monument in the new part of the cemetery. 
Caton Bessie Jane née Alfrey; born 08 Nov 1899; died 18 Feb 1999; daughter of Samuel and 

Minerva née Ritchey Alfrey 



 

Caton David Edward; 68 years of rural Nelson, Missouri; born 23 Dec 1915; died 02 Jun 1984 
At Columbia, Missouri; son of David Elijah and Mary Edna née Townsend Caton; 
husband of Elsie Dean née Hanlin Caton; married 15 May 1944; buried in new part of 
cemetery 

Caton David Elijah; born 12 Jan 1891; died 15 Nov 1980; son of Thomas and Tabitha Ann née 
Jeffress Caton; husband of Mary Edna née Towsend Caton; married 19 Oct 1913; 
married in new part of cemetery 

Caton Donald Edward; born 20 Jan 1945; died 05 Mar 1971; son of David Edward and Elsie 
née Hanlin Caton; buried in new part of cemetery 

Caton James David; born 12 Apr 1953 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 12 Apr 1953 4 miles 
south of Nelson, Missouri; buried 13 Apr 1953; son of David Edward and Elsie née 
Hanlin Caton; informant David Edward Caton RR2, Nelson, Missouri; buried in new part 
of cemetery 

Caton James Ireland; born 09 Nov 1886; died 04 Mar 1940; son of Thomas William and 
Tabitha Ann née Jefferson Caton; husband of Pearl R. née Finley Caton (first wife); 
married 17 Mar 1907; husband of Ocie née Lay Caton (second wife); buried in new 
part of cemetery; Masonic emblem 

Caton Marion Eugene; born 27 Apr 1895; died 18 Aug 1937; son of Thomas William and 
Tabitha Ann née Jefferson Caton; husband of Bessie Jane née Alfrey; married 30 Jan 
1917; buried in new part of cemetery 

Caton Mary Edna née Townsend; born 20 Jan 1897; died 24 Oct 1975; wife of David E. 
Caton; daughter of William G. and Mary née Finley Townsend; buried in new part of 
cemetery 

Caton Ocie née Lay; born 1904; died 1999; second wife of James Ireland Caton; married 11 
Feb 1936; located in new cemetery 

Caton Pearl R. née Finley; born 1890; died 30 May 1924; wife of James Ireland Caton; 
located in new cemetery 

Clark Emily J.; born 30 Jul 1843; died 22 Aug 1899; husband of Robert Price; burial location 
of Robert Price Clark cannot be found on grounds or in any records 

Clark Fort; died 18 Dec 1873; aged 1 year, 8 days (?); son of Robert Price and Emily J. Clark; 
grandson of Robert E. Clark 

Clark George W.; died 20 Feb 1879; aged 1 year, 7 days; son of Robert Price and Emily J. 
Clark; grandson of Robert E. Clark 

Clark Rebecca C. née Kraemer; 19 May 1830; died 27 Sep 1884; wife of William Marion Clark 
Clark Rhodia P. née Fox; born 14 Feb 1800 in Kentucky; died 16 May 1859; aged 59 years, 3 

months, 2 days; wife of Robert Clark; old part of cemetery 
Clark Robert Emmett; born 06 Jun 1793 in Kentucky; died 05 Sep 1851; aged 58 years, 2 

months, 27 days; husband of Rhodia P. née Fox Clark; married 18 Feb 1818; The date 
on the stone is 1851 and this stone is the oldest readable date on any stone in the 
cemetery. Robert served in the War of 1812. 

Clark William Marion; born 10 Mar 1830; died 19 Dec 1898; son of Robert E. and Rhodia P. 
née Fox Clark; husband of Rebecca C. née Kraemer Clark 

Collins Bessie L. née Raines; 69 years of Macon, Missouri; born 27 Oct 1913 at Blackwater, 
Missouri; died 21 Mar 1983 at Macon, Missouri; daughter of Martin and Mary née 
Cunningham Raines 

Collins Bettie née Jamison; born 1861; died 1899 
Collins Dillard Frank; born 1861; died 1932; buried in the old part of the cemetery 
Conway Infant daughter; no dates; marker between Manie V. N. nee’ Crockett Conway and 

James F. Conway; buried in old part of cemetery 
Conway J. Robert; born 14 Feb 1893; died 25 Jun 1940; son of James F. and Manie V. N. nee’ 

Crockett Conway; buried in the old part of the cemetery 
Conway James F.; born 15 Sep 1857; died 20 May 1939; husband of Manie V. N. nee’ Crockett 

Conway 



 

Conway Mackie Ruth nee’ Fisher; born 28 Jan 1867; died 14 Jul 1950; daughter of J. C. and 
Mary nee’ Crockett Fisher; wife of William T. Conway "Mother"; buried in new part of 
cemetery 

Conway Manie V. N. nee’ Crockett; born 10 Jan 1867; died 11 Jun 1898; daughter of Rev 
Robert and Narcissa nee’ Finley Crockett; wife of James F. Conway; buried in old part 
of cemetery 

Conway Sarah Jane; "Sally" nee’ McGuire; born 04 Nov 1866; died 03 Nov 1927; buried in the 
old part of the cemetery 

Conway William T.; born 24 May 1862; died 06 Aug 1930; "Father"; husband of Mackie Ruth 
nee’ Fisher Conway; buried in new part of cemetery 

Cook Carl Greenville; born 24 Feb 1849; died 06 May 1932; husband of Millie (Mildred) Ann 
nee’ Daugherty Cook 

Cook Cleve; born 1885; died 1946; son of Carl Greenville and Millie Ann Cook; Masonic 
emblem 

Cook Iolia; born 1878; died 1895; buried in the old part of the cemetery 
Cook Mary Frances née Bryman; 53 years of Independence, Missouri; born 16 Nov 1928 at 

Blackwater, Missouri; died 09 Mar 1982 (raised by Loran and Virginia Bryman; wife of 
Levi Cook; married 1952 

Cook Millie (Mildred) Ann nee’ Daugherty; born 07 Dec 1852; died 10 Aug 1912; wife of Carl 
Greenville Cook; 

Cook Rufus; born 1875; died 1966; son of Carl Greenville and Millie Ann Cook 
Cornelison C.; born 20 Apr? 1877; died 04 Jan 1898; at the base of the same stone, is the family 

name, Cornelison on the south side, but on the north side at the base is family name, 
Marcum; located in the old part of the cemetery 

Cornine Flossie (Glossie on death certificate) Mae née Rutledge; born 14 Mar 1909 in Pettis 
County, Missouri; died 14 Jul 1932 in Boonville, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 16 Jul 
1932; daughter of Thomas (born Missouri) and Anna May née Rains Rutledge (born 
Missouri); first wife of Archie Cornine, Sr.; mother of Elsie Marie née Cornine Neizert 
and Archie Cornine, Jr.; buried in the old part of the cemetery next to her sister, Nettie 
née Rutledge Mclaughlin; Flossie’s actual burial site is unknown; Flossie also has a 
footstone with basic information 

Cornine Lewis S.; born 11 Mar 1897; died 22 Dec 1959; husband of Minnie née Montgomery 
(Schaeffer) Cornine; Veteran: F 3; U.S.N.R.; W.W. I 

Cornine Margaret D. née Haley [Shane]; born 08 Aug 1852; died 11 Jan 1929; wife of Edward 
Shane (first husband); wife of J. B. Cornine (second husband) 

Cornine Minnie née Montgomery (Schaffer); born 21 Jul 1887; died 02 Dec 1974; daughter of 
Thomas and Hulda née Hufford Montgomery; wife of Robert Otto Schaffer - first 
husband married in Dec 1923; wife of Lewis S. Cornine - second husband (deceased 
1959) 

Corns Jimmie; born 11 Oct 1891; died 04 Nov 1896; buried in the old part of the cemetery 
Cramar Unknown; small concrete marker at beginning of a row in old part of cemetery 
Cramer Harold W.; born 21 Dec 1913; died 23 Oct 1990; husband of Mary Ann née 

Cunningham Cramer; buried in new part of the cemetery 
Cramer Mary Ann née Cunningham; born 06 Feb 1919; died 21 Sep 2010; wife of Harold W. 

Cramer; buried in new part of the cemetery 
Crew Alfred; died 19 Oct 1884; aged 44 years, 6 months, 17 days; buried in the old part of 

the cemetery 
Crites Amanda née Ritchey; born 1875; died 1909 
Crites Henry F.; died 1877; son of Henry and Isabelle Margaret née Finley Crites; located in 

old part of cemetery; small white marker beside his mother’s marker 
Crites Isabelle Margaret née Finley; born 13 Jun 1846; died 19 Jul 1891; first wife of Henry 

Crites; married 23 Dec 1866; buried in the old part of the cemetery; family histories 
have her death date as 10 Jul 1890; stone mentions “wife of Henry Crites); husband is 
not buried in this cemetery but in Los Angeles, California 



 

Crites Robert Rea; born 1899; died 1956 
Crites Susan Mary née Finnell; born 23 Nov 1868; died 21 Aug 1922; wife of Thomas Rae 

Crites 
Crites Thomas Rea; born 28 Jan 1868; died 22 Feb 1931; son of Henry and Isabelle Margaret 

née Finley Crites; husband of Susan Mary née Finnell; marker on space by wife in 
2016; located in new part of cemetery 

Crockett Alice J. née Creamer; born 20 Mar 1857; died 17 Mar 1881; first wife of John P. 
Crockett 

Crockett Bettie Sue; died 04 Aug 1884; aged 10 months, 29 days; daughter of D. F. and M. A. 
née Marr Crockett; likely Dabney Finley and Mollie née Marr Crockett; buried in the old 
part of the cemetery 

Crockett Ellen J. née Bridgewater; born 11 Aug 1854; died 30 Jan 1927 wife of Philander M. 
Crockett; "Mother"; sister to Janetta née Bridgewater Rucker. 

Crockett Elmer; born 30 Sep 1889; died 14 Sep 1894; "Son" 
Crockett George Lester; born 20 Feb 1885; died 04 Jun 1915 
Crockett George P.; born 20 Dec 1882 or 1892; died 25 Aug 1899; located in old part of the 

cemetery 
Crockett James W.; born 18 Sep 1849; died 21 Aug 1930; husband of Martha P. nee’ Lemons 

Crockett; "Uncle" 
Crockett John Philander; born 17 Dec 1851 in Marshall, Saline County, Missouri; died 07 Jun 

1929 in Blackwater, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 09 Jun 1929; son of Robert (born 
Virginia) & Narcissa née Finley Crockett (born Virginia); first wife was Alice J. née 
Creamer Crockett; second wife was Ruth J. née Fletcher Crockett; located in the old 
part of cemetery; retired farmer 

Crockett Narcissa née Finley; wife of Rev. Robert Crockett; born 30 Jun 1824; died 29 Dec 
1870; buried in the old part of the cemetery 

Crockett Philander M.; "Father"; born 01 Jun 1845; died 20 Aug 1926; husband of Ellen J. 
Crockett; served in the Civil War on Confederate side 

Crockett Robert, Rev.; born 19 Sep 1820; died 10 Jan 1900; son of Samuel and Margaret 
Crockett; husband of Narcissa Crockett; husband of Susan Crockett; was pastor of the 
Salt Fork church for over 40 years 

Crockett Ruth J. née Fletcher; born 29 Oct 1855; died 22 Mar 1931; second wife of John P. 
Crockett 

Crockett Stella J.; born 03 Feb 1880; died 25 Aug 1881; "Our daughter"; daughter of John P. 
and Alice J. née Creamer Crockett 

Crockett Susan Ann; born 24 Jun 1856; died 16 Sep 1857; aged 1 year, 2 months, and 22 days; 
daughter of Rev. Robert and Narcissa née Finley Crockett; this information found in 
family history; buried to north of William Walter Crockett; top of stone broken off 

Crockett Susan née Campbell; born 10 Mar 1823; died 1906; wife of Rev. Robert Crockett, 
second wife; no children; white footstone type marker in row beside her stone has 
SARC but no record of burial 

Crockett William Walter; born 05 Mar 1883; died 17 Aug 1887; son of R. R. and M. B. Crockett; 
located in old part of the cemetery 

Croka Ann Cathrine née Skank Croka, born 21 Jul 1840; died 10 Jan 1925; wife of W. H. 
Croka; buried in the old part of the cemetery; small marker marked “Croka” with no 
other data on the stone 

Croka W. H.; no dates; small stone; old part of cemetery; located to another marker that 
looks like “Croka”; husband of Ann Cathrine née Shank Croka 

Cunningham Augustus “Gus” William; born 29 Jan 1870; died 12 May 1956; son  o f  So lomon 
and  Ju l i a  R .  née  Morgan  Cunn ingham;  husband of Mary E. Cunningham, first 
wife; husband of Hattie Mae née Wood Cunningham, second wife; buried in new part 
of the cemetery; buried next to his first wife; he has funeral type marker 



 

Cunningham Charley; born 17 Nov 1879; died 03 Oct 1902; son of Solomon and Julia R. née Morgan 
Cunningham. 

Cunningham Claud; died 12 Nov 1902; aged 7 years, 9 months; 5 days; son of Gus W. and Mary E. 
Cunningham; in new part of the cemetery. 

Cunningham Daisy née Cook; born 1876; died 1939; "Mother"; wife of Richard Cunningham; in the old 
part of the cemetery. 

Cunningham Daniel Wade; born 10 Dec 1875; died 11 Nov 1903; son of Solomon and Julia R. 
n é e  Cunningham; in the old part of the cemetery. 

Cunningham Hattie Mae née Wood; born 21 Aug 1885; died 05 Oct 1964; second wife of Gus W. 
Cunningham; buried in new part of the cemetery 

Cunningham Infant; born 03 Jul 1859; died 13 Jul 1859; infant son of W.  J.  and Phoebe 
Cunningham; buried in the old part of the cemetery 

Cunningham Infant; born 07 Nov 1865; died 15 Nov 1865; daughter of Solomon and Julia R. 
née Morgan Cunningham; buried in the old part of the cemetery 

Cunningham James L.; born 01 Jan 1927; died 31 May 1947; Veteran: Mo. P.F.C.; Corps of Military 
Police; W.W. II; in the old part of the cemetery 

Cunningham Julia R. née Morgan; born 22 Nov 1837; died 30 May 1904; wife of Solomon 
Cunningham; buried in the old part of the cemetery 

Cunningham Kate; born 1866; died 1911; daughter of Solomon and Julia R. née Morgan Cunningham: 
on her death certificate, it states that her parents were Thomas and Julia R. née Morgan 
Cunningham. 

Cunningham Marcia Ellen née Hufford; born 08 Feb 1903; died 15 Apr 1993; wife of Robert L. 
Cunningham; married 12 Sep 1925; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Cunningham Mary E. nee’ Davis; born 31 Aug 1875; died 24 Oct 1909; wife of Augustus “Gus” 
William Cunningham; buried in new part of the cemetery 

Cunningham Richard; born 1872; died 1955; husband of Daisy Cunningham; "Father"; in the old part of 
the cemetery. 

Cunningham Robert “Bobby” L., Jr.; son of Robert L. and Marcia née Hufford Cunningham 
Cunningham Robert L.; born 25 Jul 1900 in Nelson, Missouri; died 07 Feb 1990 in Carrollton, 

Missouri; son of Gus and Mary née Davis Cunningham; husband of Marcia Ellen née 
Hufford Cunningham; married 12 Sep 1925; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Cunningham Solomon; born 10 Aug 1827; died 23 Mar 1901; husband of Julia R. née Morgan 
Cunningham 

Cunningham Verna Mae née Griffith; wife of Wilbur Daniel Cunningham; born 17 Nov 1907 in Saline 
County, Missouri; died 20 Aug 1940 at Alex Van Ravenswaay Clinic, Boonville, Missouri; 
buried 22 Aug 1940; daughter of Earl Isaac “Bud” (born Saline County, Missouri) and 
Allie Mae née Gash Griffith (born Saline County, Missouri); Clerk at drug store and 
housewife 

Cunningham Verna V.; born 12 Feb 1904 died 06 Nov 1995; daughter of Daniel Wade and Lena Bell 
née Smith Cunningham; sister to Wilbur Daniel Cunningham 

Cunningham Wilbur Daniel; born 24 Jul 1902; died 28 Jun 1962; Veteran: Mo. P. F. C.; Battery A; 
219 Field Arty.; W. W. II; brother to Verna V. Cunningham; husband of Verna Mae née 
Griffith Cunningham. 

Cunningham William R.; born 09 Jan 1921 at Nelson, Missouri; died 30 Apr 1987 at Houstonia, 
Missouri; son of Augustus “Gus” William and Hattie née Wood Cunningham; never 
married; new part of cemetery; has a metal marker south side of Harold and Mary 
Cunningham Kramer (sister) 

Cussans Mary A.; born 13 Nov 1827; died 09 Jun 1899; listed on the same stone as Richard 
Cussans 

Cussans Richard; born 08 May 1823; died 21 Jan 1859; listed on the same stone as Mary A. 
Cussans 

Darling Margaret E. née Dial; born 17 Sep 1849; died 10 Apr 1922; wife of William Darling; 



 

Darling Nellie M. née Watson; born 16 Jan 1882; died 13 Apr 1960; wife of William Edgar 
Darling; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Darling William Edgar; born 28 Jul 1877; died 19 Sep 1968; husband of Nellie M. née Watson 
Darling; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Darling William; born 10 Jan 1828; died 19 Apr 1907; buried in the new part of the cemetery 
Daugherty Evaline; born 1835; died 1900; buried in the old part of the cemetery 
Davis Elmer L.; born 01 Mar 1879; died 12 Aug 1879; infant son of G. H. and N. J. Davis; 

buried in the old cemetery; stone has disappeared but the base remains; there remains a 
buried foot marker to the east that had E.L.D. 

Davis Jennie A.; daughter of G. and N. J. Davis; died 27 Jul 1885; aged 14 years, 9 months, 
26 days (or 24 years?) 

Davis Joe Marshall; born 28 Aug 1913; died 11 Aug 1932; "Son" 
Davis Leona F. née Wardrup; born 10 Mar 1877; died 09 Jan 1928; daughter of Uriah and 

Delila J. née Dwyer Wardrup; aunt of Claude McCorkle; buried in the new part of the 
cemetery; no data on marker by headstone 

Davis Mattie Odell; born 21 Sep 1920; died 06 Jan 1933; "Daughter" 
Davis Nancy J.; has only buried base for marker, beside her daughter, Jennie Davis, in old 

part of cemetery; Nancy's burial site has footstone with NJD 
Davis Nannie née Finley; born 1884; died 1966 
Davis Viola Ann nee’ Bowman; born 10 Sep 1892; died 10 Feb 1955; wife of William Davis; 

buried in the new part of the cemetery; “Mother” 
Davis Wayne E.; born 21 Jul 1939; died 03 Oct 1995; served in the US Navy; buried in the 

new part of the cemetery 
Davis William; born 11 Jun 1870; died 22 Sep 1941; "Father"; husband of Viola Ann nee’ 

Bowman Davis 
Davison Donald June; born 06 Apr 1936; died 25 Sep 1936; infant son of J. Wilbert and Mildred 

née Raines Davison; burial site unknown 
Davison Mildred née Raines; born 27 Mar 1916; died 05 Sep 1936; daughter of May Raines; 

buried in the new part of the cemetery 
Day Barbara D. née French [Brown]; 12 Jun 1926; died 24 Feb 2011; buried in the new part 

of the cemetery 
Day Roy William; born 07 Dec 1926; died 20 Jun 2013; husband of Barbara French [Brown] 

Day; married in 1967, US Army WWII 
Dejarnatte Willie B.; son of B. W. and M. F. (or P.?) Dejarnatte; born 19 Nov 1873; died 05 Aug 

1875 
Dennis Thomas Downey; born 14 Dec 1931; died 18 Feb 2003; husband of Shirley M. née 

Reed Dennis; married 09 Feb 1951; served in the US Army in Korea and Vietnam; 
buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Dial James Eugene; born 24 Jul 1924; died 01 Nov 1952; son of Will and Mabel sue née 
Harvey Dial; husband of Lora Mildred née Kincaid Dial; married 01 Feb 1945 

Dial Jess W.; born 14 Aug 1884; died 02 Jul 1959; husband of Pearl M. née Dial (Hufford) 
Dial 

Dial Mabel Sue née Harvey; born 18 Jan 1891; died 30 Sep 1976; wife of Will Dial; 
daughter of Reuben V. and Mary M. née Watson Harvey; buried in the new part of the 
cemetery 

Dial Margeret Elizabeth née Smith; born 22 Feb 1858 in Missouri; died 26 Jul 1930 in 
Blackwater Township, Saline County, Missouri; buried 28 Jul 1930; daughter of John 
and Hatie Smith; wife of Steve Dial; Marker placed beside husband in 2016; in new part of 
the cemetery. 

Dial Marion Albert; born 15 Aug 1880; d. Oct 15,1937 m Edith Dial, son of Steve and 
Margeret Elizabeth née Smith Dial 



 

Dial Pearl Mae née Dial (Hufford); age 87 of Nelson, Missouri; born 25 Jan 1886 in Saline 
County, Missouri; died 02 May 1983; daughter of Steve and Margaret née Griffith Dial; 
wife of Henry Hufford, first husband (deceased 1913); married 1903; wife of Jess Dial, 
second husband 

Dial Stephen “Steve”; husband of Margeret née Smith Dial; on small concrete stone with “S” 
Dial on it; buried in the new part of the cemetery; died 26 Jul 1930 

Dial Will; 89 years and formerly of Blackwater, Missouri; born 12 Jun 1892 in Saline County, 
Missouri; died 04 Jan 1982 at Sweet Springs, Missouri; son of Samuel H. and Annie 
Dial; wife of Mabel née Harvey Dial (deceased 30 Sep 1976); married 10 May 1916; 
buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Dial William “Paul”; 61 years of Houstonia, Missouri; born 06 Mar 1921 at Blackwater, 
Missouri; died 17 Jan 1983 in Columbia, Missouri; son of Will and Mabel née Harvey 
Dial; first husband of Enid née Knight Dial [Simpson]; married 26 Feb 1948; Tech 
Sergeant in the US Army during WWII; located in the new part of the cemetery 

Dierduff Arthur B.; born 27 Jan 1868 (?); died 11 Oct 1884 (?) 
Dougherty Eveline; born 1835; died 1900 
Dunn Maggie R. née Crocket; born 04 Oct 1868; died 22 Mar 1893; buried in the old part of 

the cemetery 
Eaton Alva Charles; born 11 Oct 1895; died 03 Dec 1958; "Husband"; served in the US 

Army/Marines in WWI; in new part of cemetery 
Eaton Cora née Spry; wife of Alva Charles Eaton; born 19 Jun 1904 
Ehlert Mildred W. née Ridder [Bartel]; born 20 Sep 1917; died 10 Apr 2010; first married to 

Everett E. Bartel; "Mom"; married 03 Apr 1938; second married to Clarence Ehlert; 
married 14 Feb 1978 

Engle Dena B.; born 31 Aug 1896; died 14 Oct 1983; wife of Lee Engle; on same stone; 
buried in old part of cemetery 

Engle Eugene; born 13 Sep 1885; died 01 Feb 1938; son of James Hiram and Mollie L. nee 
Walker Engle, buried in old part of cemetery 

Engle George M.; born 05 Dec 1890; died 04 Nov 1904; buried in old part of the cemetery 
Engle James Hiram; born 14 Aug 1858; died 16 Mar 1898; husband of Mollie L. née Walker 

Engle; on same stone; buried in old part of cemetery 
Engle Jesse D.; died 24 Jul 1896; aged 70 years, 5 months, 12 days; buried in the old part of 

the cemetery; served in the Union Army during the Civil War 
Engle Lee; born 08 Apr 1897; died 28 Mar 1965; husband of Dena B. Engle; on same stone; 

buried in old part of cemetery; headstone has the Masonic emblem 
Engle Mary L.; born 29 May 1919; died 24 Nov 1998; body was cremated; stone located in 

old part of cemetery 
Engle Mollie L. née Walker; born 28 Dec 1863; died 11 May 1941; wife of James Hiram Engle; 

on same stone; buried in old part of cemetery 
Engle Savilla Ann née Mahoney [Alfrey] [Hays]; born 06 Nov 1828 in Scotland; died 24 Mar 

1893; aged 64 years, 4 months, 18 days; located in the old part of the cemetery; first 
husband was Samuel Green Alfrey, married in 1847; second husband was William 
Hays; third husband was an Engle 

Engle Unknown; "Our infant daughter, at rest"; died 11 Aug 1892; buried in the old part of 
the cemetery; located on the edge in Engle family lot 

Evans Carolyn Sue “Susie” née Wilson; born 03 Sep 1948; died 06 Jun 2006; wife of Robert J. 
Evans; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Evans Marvin A.; born 14 Oct 1936; died 25 Jun 2015; husband of Tokiko Evans (first wife); 
husband of Geraldine Niles (second wife); Veteran of USAF – Vietnam; buried in old 
churchyard; sister Coliene Moore’s urn is buried in front of his stone. 

Evans Paulina J.; wife of W. S. Evans; died 04 Oct 1860; aged 36 years, 2 months, 6 days 
Fane Kevin; born 03 Fe 1984; died 12 Oct 2015; son of Reatta Fane and Daniel Franklin; 

buried by grandmother, Charlene Thomas Payne; in the new part of the cemetery with 
stone marker. 



 

Finley America; daughter of P. H. and F. S. Finley; born 02 Aug 1881; died 06 Oct 1881 
Finley Clark Lewis; born 12 Apr 1886; died 06 Sep 1959; son of John and Narcissa Finley; 

single 
Finley Edward J.; born 1877; died 1911 
Finley Eli Everett; born 27 Oct 1859; died 22 May 1930; son of W. H. and Mary E. née Lakin 

Finley; husband of Sadie E. née Pannell Finley; buried in the new part of the cemetery 
Finley Frances S.; born 14 Oct 1861; died 14 Apr 1901; wife of Philander H. Finley; buried in 

the old part of the cemetery 
Finley George W.; born 20 Mar 1857; died 27 Oct 1926; son of W. H. and Mary Finley 
Finley George Woodrow; born 11 Sep 1912; died 15 Oct 1992; buried in the new part of the 

cemetery 
Finley Jesse P.; born 29 Jan 1885; died 10 Mar 1924 
Finley John P.; born 1831; died 1899; husband of Narcissia R. Finley; served in the Union 

army during the Civil War; buried in the old part of the cemetery 
Finley John William son of Philander H. and Frances S. Finley; born 17 Oct 1897; died 22 May 

1899; twin brother 
Finley Mary L. née Wallace; died 22 Nov 1878; aged 56 year, 2 months, 26 days; wife of 

Judge Walker R. Finley; married 1840 
Finley Narcissa Rayburne; born 1841; died 1910; wife of John P. Finley; old part of cemetery 
Finley Ora, daughter of Wm A and M. E(?) Finley; died 14 Feb 1890; aged 3 years, 8 months, 

27 days 
Finley Overton C.; born 1881; died 1901 
Finley Overton D.; born 20 Jan 1827; died 09 Dec 1897 
Finley Philander H.; born 20 Nov 1858; died 23 Oct 1915; husband of Francis S. Finley; buried 

in the new part of the cemetery 
Finley Sadie E. née Pannell [Brayman]; born 29 Jun 1879; died 19 Jun 1946; wife of Eli 

Everett Finley 
Finley Sallie A.; wife of Overton D. Finley; born 07 Apr 1826; died 17 Nov 1907 
Finley Unknown; born 17 Oct 1897; died 17 Oct 1897; son of Philander H. and Frances S. 

Finley; twin of John William Finley 
Finley Unknown; small concrete marker, backward F, in row with Sutherlins; in old part of 

cemetery 
Finley Unknown; small concrete marker, very hard to read, in row east of Mary Finley; in old 

part of cemetery 
Finley Unknown; two small concrete markers together in row east of other Finleys; located in 

old part of cemetery 
Fischer Donald R.; born 21 Mar 1927; died 21 Aug 1991; veteran US Army in World War II; VA 

foot marker; buried in the new part of the cemetery 
Fisher Andrew J.; born 24 Nov 1827 in West Virginia; died 16 Feb 1889; buried in old part of 

cemetery; Odd Fellows chain FLT 
Fisher Annie H.; daughter of A. J.  and H. M. Fisher; died 11 Sep 1872; aged 11 years, 7 

months, 11 days; buried in old part of the cemetery 
Fisher Elizabeth nee’ Mullin; born 08 Jun 1862; died 19 Feb 1930; second wife of James C. 

Fisher; buried beside her husband; marker placed in 2016; in new part of cemetery 
Fisher James C.; "Father"; born 1841; died 02 Jul 1922; husband of Mary Louis née Crockett 

Fisher, first wife; husband of Elizabeth nee’ Mullin Fisher, second wife; buried in new 
part of cemetery 

Fisher Jesse C.; died 04 Feb 1863; aged 3 years, 8 months, 14 days; son of A. J. and H. M. 
Fisher; buried in old part of cemetery 

Fisher Mary Louis née Crockett; born 03 Sep 1843; died 05 Jun 1915; wife of James C. Fisher; 
daughter of Robert and Narcissa Crockett; "Mother"; buried in new part of cemetery 

Fisher Mary Virginia; daughter of A. J. and H. M. Fisher; died 11 Jun 1866; aged 16 years, 2 
months, and 24 days; ”Baby”; buried in old part of cemetery 



 

Fisher Unknown; no other markings on monument 
French Bobby Joe; born 30 Jun 1923; died 31 Dec 2003; husband of Genova “Jody” née 

Chrisman French; married 22 Mar 1973; buried in new part of the cemetery 
French Cora Dell née Shufert; born 02 May 1895 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 07 Jul 1981; 

daughter of William and Eva née Sampson Shufert; wife of Jerry Richard French; 
married 07 Aug 1926; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

French Frances W. nee’ Maddox; born 1902; died 1934; wife of Kenneth F. French; on same 
stone in new part of the cemetery 

French Genova “Jody” née Chrisman; born 03 Oct 1924; died 08 Aug 2001; wife of Bobby Joe 
French; married 22 Mar 1973; buried in new part of the cemetery 

French Jerry Richard; born 15 Mar 1900; died 27 Nov 1971 
French Kenneth F.; born 1897; died 1928; husband of Frances W. nee’ Maddox French; on 

same stone in new part of cemetery 
French Laura E.; born 1869; died 1951; wife of Richard B. French; on same stone in new part 

of cemetery 
French Richard B.; born 1861; died 1941; husband of Laura E. French; on same stone in new 

part of the cemetery 
Fulks David Hull; born 06 Jan 1917; died 24 Nov 2010; husband of Mary Belle née Becker 

Fulks; married 09 Jun 1944; cremated and ashes scattered; memorialized in the new 
part of the cemetery; served US Army WWII 

Fulks Mary Belle née Becker; born 27 Apr1914; died 25 Aug 2011; wife of David Hull Fulks; 
married 09 Jun 1944; cremated and ashes scattered; memorialized in new part of 
cemetery 

Gaddy Sharon née Dial [Henry]; born 29 Jan 1944; died 26 Jan 2012; daughter of William 
Paul Dial and Enid née Knight [Dial] Simpson; wife of Michael D. Henry; married 04 Apr 
1964; wife of Tim Gaddy; married 04 Jun 1984; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Gash Ella Ann née Jackson; wife of Samuel A. Gash; married 10 Apr 1879 born 14 Mar 1860; 
died 08 Jun 1912; daughter of Robert Webb and Sarah Jackson 

Gash Lena Bell née Smith (Cunningham); born 23 Jul 1877; died 16 Dec 1966; wife of Daniel 
Wade Cunningham, first husband; wife of Samuel Alfred Gash, second husband; 
daughter of Charles Wesley and Mary Jane née Wilson Smith 

Gash Rosa "Rosie" Bell; daughter of Samuel Alfred and Ella Ann Gash; born 28 Oct 1880; 
died 15 Jul 1902 

Gash Samuel Alfred; born 30 Oct 1860; died 27 Oct 1943; son of John and Emily née Scott 
Gash; husband of Ella Ann née Jackson Gash, first wife married 10 Apr 1879; husband 
of Lena Bell née Smith (Cunningham), second wife 

Gilbert William E.; born 26 Mar 1869; died 14 Feb 1950 
Gillespie Clara Belle née Harvey; born 11 Dec 1882; died 08 Dec 1973; second wife of Marion 

Ross Gillespie; sister to Mary Alice née Harvey Gillespie; located in the new part of the 
cemetery 

Gillespie Marion Ross; born 12 Sep 1889; died 02 Mar 1963; husband to Mary Alice née Harvey 
Gillespie; married 06 Mar 1910; husband of Clara Belle née Harvey Gillespie; married 08 
Oct 1946; grandson of Ann E. Messick 

Gillespie Mary Alice née Harvey; born 10 Nov 1884; died 22 Apr 1945; first wife of Marion Ross 
Gillespie; sister to Clara Belle née Harvey Gillespie; buried in the new part of the 
cemetery 

Goodson Jeanie Renne; died 19 Sep 1972; aged 6 months, 29 days; mother is Shelly Renne née 
Shoemaker Goodson 

Goodson Waletta Marie Goodson; died 23 Feb 1982; (infant) buried between grandmother, Reba 
Shoemaker, and sister, Jeanie Renne Goodson; mother is Shelly Renne née Shoemaker 
Goodson; there is no marker. 

Griffith Allie Mae née Gash; wife of Earl Griffith; born 27 Jan 1886; died 18 Jun 1976; daughter 
of Samuel Alfred and Ella Ann née Jackson Gash; wife of Earl "Bud" Griffith 



 

Griffith Aubrey G.; born 12 Oct 1904 in Nelson, Missouri; died 10 Nov 1995 at Cooper County 
Memorial Hospital in Boonville, Missouri; son of Gilbert and Emma née Dix Griffith; 
husband of Margarete Harris (deceased Sep 1944), first wife, married Dec 1924; 
husband of Mary Jane née Turley Griffith, second wife, married 22 Dec 1949; buried 12 
Nov 1995; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Griffith Baby; born and died 27 Oct 1916; daughter of Clay and Geneva Pearl née Fletcher 
Griffith; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Griffith Callie née Spry; born 13 Feb 1876; died 15 Dec 1911; wife of Elliott Griffith, Jr.; 
daughter of Shelton and Susan Ellen née Wilson Spry; shares a headstone and 
footstone with her husband 

Griffith Clara K. née Martin; born 15 Oct 1920; died 03 Jul 2012; wife of Lester Clay Griffith, 
Jr.; married 10 Feb 1940; buried in the new part of cemetery 

Griffith Earl Isaac "Bud"; born 05 Dec 1882; died 28 Feb 1960; husband of Allie Mae née Gash 
Griffith 

Griffith Elaine Marie née McDaniel; born 11 Nov 1925; died 13 Jan 2015; daughter of Orville 
Raymond and Eda Louise née Williamson McDaniel; wife of Freddie Lee Griffith; 
married 30 Nov 1947; buried in new part of cemetery. 

Griffith Elliott H.; born 08 Aug 1886; died 03 Jun 1902; buried in the old part of the cemetery 
Griffith Elliott, Jr.; born 03 Aug 1866; died 18 Nov 1948; husband of Callie nee’ Spry Griffith; 

shares a headstone and footstone with his wife 
Griffith Elliott, Sr., Captain; born 25 May 1833; died 11 Nov 1916; husband of Sarah née 

Balthaser Griffith; married in 1851; veteran of the Union Army of the Civil War; buried 
in the new part of the cemetery; FLT Odd Fellows, GAR 1881-1886 

Griffith Emma Jane née Dix; born 23 Aug 1864; died 26 Sep 1951; wife of Gilbert Napoleon 
Griffith; married 27 Oct 1885 

Griffith Emmet H.; died 16 Sep 1898; aged 2 years 22 days (?); son of Isaac and Florence L. 
née Cunningham Griffith; buried in the old part of the cemetery 

Griffith Florence L. née Cunningham; born 08 Nov 1858; died 06 Feb 1947; wife of Isaac 
Griffith; buried in the old part of the cemetery 

Griffith Freddie Lee; born 01 Jul 1927; died 22 Nov 2014; son of Aubrey and Margurette née 
Harris Griffith; husband of Elaine Marie née McDaniel Griffith; married 30 Nov 1947; 
buried in the new part of cemetery; veteran US Army WWII 

Griffith Geneva Pearl née Fletcher; born 08 Jan 1897 at Ridge Prairie near Nelson, Missouri; 
died 03 Oct 1990 at Sedalia, Missouri; daughter of Joseph and Sidie née McLaughlin 
Fletcher; wife of Clay Griffith; married 25 Nov 1915; of Marshall, Missouri; buried in the 
new part of the cemetery 

Griffith Gilbert Napoleon; born 01 Feb 1861; died 16 Apr 1938; husband of Emma Jane née Dix 
Griffith; married 27 Oct 1885 

Griffith Isaac H.; born 13 Oct 1854; died 06 Jul 1902; husband of Florence L. née Cunningham 
Griffith; Odd Fellows FLT; buried in the old part of the cemetery 

Griffith Isaac; born 18 Sep 1914; died 04 Aug 1917; son of Earl Isaac "Bud" and Allie née Gash 
Griffith; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Griffith Larry Eugene; born 27 Aug 1951; died 11 Dec 2016; son of Aubrey and Mary Jane née 
Turley Griffith; buried at feet of mother; in new part of cemetery. 

Griffith Lester Clay “Clay”, Sr.; born 21 Oct 1896 at Nelson, Missouri; died 07 Sep 1977; son of 
Gilbert and Emma née Dix Griffith; husband of Geneva Pearl née Fletcher Griffith; of 
Marshall, Missouri; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Griffith Lester Clay “L. C.”, Jr.; of Nelson, Missouri; born 29 Oct 1919; died 28 Nov 1976; son of 
Clay and Pearl née Fletcher Griffith; husband of Clara Kathryn née Martin Griffith; 
married 10 Feb 1940; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Griffith Margurette née Harris; born 11 Oct 1905; died 19 Sep 1944; first wife of Aubrey 
Griffith 



 

Griffith Mary Jane née Turley; born 31 Aug 1915; died 23 Mar 1998; wife of Aubrey Griffith; 
second wife; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Griffith Philander “Lanny”; born 1854; died 1933; husband of Mary Lynn Griffith; Mary Lynn in 
not buried in this cemetery. 

Griffith Sarah née Balthasar; born 07 Mar 1831; died 07 Nov 1908; wife of Captain Elliott 
Griffith 

Griffith William L.; born 07 May 1898 or 1895; died 14 Jul 1902; buried in the old part of the 
cemetery 

Hager Alice G.; wife of Fred Hager; born 06 May 1867; died 30 May 1906 
Hager Fred; born 05 Aug 1870; died 01 Jul 1950 
Handy Sylvia Cook; born 10-2-1902; died 1933; "Beloved Sister"; buried in the new part of the 

cemetery 
Harris Dora Bell née Dial; born 1882; died 1970; daughter of Steve and Margaret Dial; wife of 

Hezekiah Harris; buried in new part of cemetery 
Harris Helen M. née Griffith; born 27 Nov 1917; died 02 Apr 1966; wife of Robert J. Harris; 

buried in new part of cemetery 
Harris Hezekiah K.; born 1863; died 1940; husband of Dora Bell Harris; buried in new part of 

cemetery 
Harris John R.; born 1871; died 1949; husband of Lizzie Jane nee’ Thomas Harris; buried in 

new part of cemetery 
Harris Lizzie Jane nee’ Thomas; born 1863; died 1956; wife of John R. Harris; buried in new 

part of cemetery 
Harris Robert J.; 62 years of Sweet Springs, Missouri; born 14 Feb 1921 at Prairie Home, 

Missouri; died 11 Jul 1983 at Columbia, Missouri; son of Oliver and Eula née Odil 
Harris; husband of Helen née Griffith Harris (deceased 02 Apr 1977); married 05 May 
1944; husband of Ethel Mae née Clemens (Conway) Harris, second wife (deceased 01 
Feb 1983); married 15 Apr 1978; served in the US Army during WWII; buried in the 
new part of the cemetery 

Harryman Charles A.; born 1877; died 1965 
Harryman Mary S. nee’ Finley; born 10 Jan 1883; died 02 Jul 1962; buried 04 Jul 1962 
Harvey Charley J.; son of James A. and Sarah E. née Bagby Harvey; died 07 Sep 1882; aged 

19 years, 8 months, 13 days; buried in old part of cemetery 
Harvey Clinton Kyle; born 10 Nov 1983 in Boonville, Missouri; died 16 Jan 2003 in Morgan 

County, Missouri; buried 19 Jan 2003; son of Gary R. Harvey and Rose née Bartel 
(Harvey) Phillips; never married; brother of Chris, Chad, Chaundra, Caryn; has granite 
bench at foot of grave which is inscribed CKH 

Harvey Emma Miriam; born 31 Aug 1880; died 14 Sep 1912; daughter of James and Sarah née 
Bagby Harvey; single 

Harvey Infant son of Reuben V. and Maggie M. Harvey; died 01 Jun 1890; aged 10 days; 
buried in old part of cemetery 

Harvey James “Jim” Aaron; born 29 Nov 1833; died 18 May 1919; husband of Sarah E. née 
Bagby Harvey; married 07 Sep 1854; buried in new part of cemetery; has footstone 
with basic information on it at foot of a large Harvey monument 

Harvey John B.; born 20 Aug 1823; died 27 Jan 1890; there is the symbol of 3 chains on front 
to indicate the Odd Fellows (Independent Order of Odd Fellows). Inscribed under 
much crust on the north side of his headstone. It says, Dedicated by Hope Lodge 134 
IOOF of Ridge Prairie, to the honor of our worthy Brother; never married; "he became a 
member of Olive Branch Lodge No. 35 in 1848 and was a charter member of Hope 
Lodge, May 7, 1860. He held every office of his beloved order with credit and honor." 

Harvey Mary “Maggie” Magdalene née Watson; born 15 Nov 1862; died 1930; wife of Reuben 
V. Harvey; buried in new part of cemetery 

Harvey Reuben Vest, II; born 15 Nov 1855; died 01 Feb 1905; husband of Mary “Maggie” 
Magdalene née Watson Harvey; named for grandfather 



 

Harvey Robert J.; son of Reuben V. and Maggie M. Harvey; died 02 Feb 1895; aged 2 months, 
21 days; buried in old part of cemetery 

Harvey Sarah “Sally” Elizabeth née Bagby; wife of James Aaron Harvey; born 26 Feb 1836; 
died 15 Jun 1921; buried in new part of cemetery; has footstone with basic information 
on it at foot of a large Harvey monument 

Harvey William O.; second son of J. A. and S. E. Harvey; born 02 Jan 1858; died 13 Feb 1892; 
never married; buried in old part of cemetery 

Hay James H.; born 14 Apr 1816; died 09 Nov 1870; husband of Naoma Hay; buried in old 
part of cemetery 

Hay Mary R.; daughter of J. H. and Naoma Hay; died 27 Jul 1860; aged 16 years 7 months, 
17 days 

Hay Naoma; born 28 Sep 1819; died 19 Dec 1876; wife of James H. Hay; buried in old part 
of cemetery 

Hay Peter H.; born 21 Mar 1861; died 08 Apr 1877; son of James H. and Naoma Hay 
Hazell Sarah E.; died 13 Sep 1876; aged 3 years 11 months; daughter of William J. and Mary 

C. Hazell; located in the old part of the cemetery. 
Hazell William J.; died 31 Dec 1886; aged 47 years; husband of Mary C. Hazell 
Helm J. C.; no dates; buried in the old part of the cemetery 
Helm Paulina E. née Jones; "Beloved Wife"; born 19 Mar 1820; died 06 Mar 1899; on the top 

and on the same side of the stones of J. C. Helm. So the assumption is that Pauline E. 
Jones is Pauline E. née Jones Helm; the wife of J. C. Helm; buried in the old part of the 
cemetery 

Helming Virginia G. Reed [Kennedy]; of rural Gravois Mills, Missouri; born in Nelson, Missouri on 
19 Jan 1934; died 31 Oct 1994 at her home in Gravois Mills, Missouri; buried Thursday; 
lived in Independence before moving to Gravois Mills in 1982; she was a bookkeeper 
for Raymond's Boat and Motor Sales in Gravois Mills for nine years; she was a former 
member of the Westminster Presbyterian Church; survivors include her husband, 
Nelson Helmig of the home; two sons, John Kennedy and Eric Kennedy, a stepson, Paul 
Helmig, and a stepdaughter, Sandra Bryan, all of Independence; two brothers, Gurney 
Reed Jr., Olympia, Washington, and Gene Reed, Tempe, Arizonia; seven sisters, Ryle 
Wischmier, Urich, Missouri, Shirley Dennis, Mayview, Missouri, Helen Lierhelmer, Eldon, 
Missouri, Donna Blevins, Phoenix, Carolyn Balke, Lathrop, Missouri, Patty Carson, 
Kansas City, and Jackie Self, Marshall, Missouri 

Hieronymus Leanner D.; wife of H. C. Hieronymus; born 28 Feb 1851; died 26 Sep 1897; located in 
the old part of the cemetery 

Holder Frances Jane née Younger; of rural Nelson, Missouri; born 18 Mar 1918; died 03 Aug 
2012; daughter of Oscar and Harriet Younger; wife of Harold L. Holder; married 28 Jan 
1940; buried in the new part of cemetery 

Holder Harold L.; born 03 Feb 1920 in Napton, Missouri; died 03 Jun 2007 at Katy Manor, Pilot 
Grove, Missouri; buried 05 Jun 2007; son of Raymond A. and Katie née Young Holder; 
husband of Frances Jane née Younger Holder; married 28 Jan 1940; his tombstone has 
death date as 01 Jun 2007; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Holder Jim; born 12 Sep 1955; died 10 Apr 2016; son of Harold and Francis Jane née Younger 
Holder; in new part of cemetery. 

Hooper Clayton B.; born 17 Nov 1930 in Pettis County, Missouri; died 07 Oct 2002 at Big Bend 
Retreat in Slater, Missouri; buried 12 Oct 2002; son of Charley Burton and Mabel 
Lorene née Taylor Hooper; husband of Laura A. Biggs Hooper; married 11 Nov 1950 in 
Nelson, Missouri; Captain in US Army in Korea; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Hooper Laura A. née Biggs; born 14 Sep 1932; died 09 Feb 2009; wife of Clayton B. Hooper; 
buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Howell Joel L.; born 01 Sep 1936; died 03 Oct 1990; served in the US Navy in Vietnam; buried 
in the new part of the cemetery 

Hudson Cindy Kay; born and died 12 Jul 1970; daughter; buried in new part of the cemetery in 
the Shane burial plot 



 

Hufford Alpha Marie “Penny” née McCorkle; born 05 Jul 1908 at Boise City, Oklahoma; died 26 
Jan 1985; daughter of Benjamin and Mary Ethel née Harris McCorkle; wife of Stephen 
Hufford; married 28 Oct 1925; located in the new part of the cemetery 

Hufford Andy J. “Andrew Jackson”; born 24 Sep 1870; died 07 Apr 1905; husband of Martha J. 
née Peters (1st wife); husband of Sarah M. née Montgomery (1st cousin and married for 
only a couple of months); buried in old part of cemetery 

Hufford Carol Sue née Norris; born 10 Aug 1951; died 26 Oct 2011; wife of Nelson Leon 
Hufford; married 13 May 1972; buried in new part of cemetery. 

Hufford Gloria G; born 28 Jan 1933; died 08 Jul 2018; daughter of Stephen M. and Alpha Marie 
(Penney) née McCorkle Hufford. 

Hufford Nelson Leon; born 30 Oct 1952; died 23 Aug 2015; son of Nova (Jack) and Judith C. 
née Perkins Hufford; husband of Carol Sue née Norris Hufford; married 13 May 1972; 
buried in the new part of the cemetery. 

Hufford Nova (Jack); born 14 Apr 1931; died 22 Feb 2013: husband of Judith C. née Perkins; 
married 10 Sep 1950; son of Stephen M. and Alpha Marie “Penny” née McCorkle 
Hufford 

Hufford Stephen Marie; born 15 Sep 1907 at Nelson, Missouri; died 08 Jun 1989 at Marshall, 
Missouri; son of Henry and Pearl née Dial Hufford; husband of Marie née McCorkle 
Hufford, first wife; married 28 Oct 1925; husband of Helen née Wolberd Hufford; 
married 28 Mar 1954 at Marshall, Missouri; located in the new part of the cemetery 

Hufford Thomas Stephen; infant; born 18 Nov 1968; died 24 Nov 1968; son of Nova L. and 
Judith C. née Perkins Hufford; located in new part of the cemetery 

Hufford Zachariah; "Our Dear Father"; died 14 Apr 1905; aged 86 years; located in the old part 
of the cemetery; served in the Union Army during the Civil War; husband of Elizabeth 
Rude, Jemima (?), and Nancy Virginia Butts 

Hughes R; small concrete marker, worn, no obvious connections; in old part of cemetery 
Hughes Unknown1; the lot owner is Roy Hughes; there are seven small homemade stones in a 

row all with Hughes written in cursive with “Hughes” on them are all in the new part; 
one of the stones probably represents - Unnamed infant daughter of Roy and Betty 
Hamilton Hughes; b & d. Nov. 30, 1912, (buried somewhere in Salt Fork Cemetery) 

Hughes Unknown2; the lot owner is Roy Hughes; there are seven small homemade stones in a 
row all with Hughes written in cursive with “Hughes” on them are all in the new part; 
one of the stones probably represents - Unnamed infant daughter of Roy and Betty 
Hamilton Hughes; b & d. Nov. 30, 1912, (buried somewhere in Salt Fork Cemetery) 

Hughes Unknown3; the lot owner is Roy Hughes; there are seven small homemade stones in a 
row all with Hughes written in cursive with “Hughes” on them are all in the new part; 
one of the stones probably represents - Unnamed infant daughter of Roy and Betty 
Hamilton Hughes; b & d. Nov. 30, 1912, (buried somewhere in Salt Fork Cemetery) 

Hughes Unknown4; the lot owner is Roy Hughes; there are seven small homemade stones in a 
row all with Hughes written in cursive with “Hughes” on them are all in the new part; 
one of the stones probably represents - Unnamed infant daughter of Roy and Betty 
Hamilton Hughes; b & d. Nov. 30, 1912, (buried somewhere in Salt Fork Cemetery) 

Hughes Unknown5; the lot owner is Roy Hughes; there are seven small homemade stones in a 
row all with Hughes written in cursive with “Hughes” on them are all in the new part; 
one of the stones probably represents - Unnamed infant daughter of Roy and Betty 
Hamilton Hughes; b & d. Nov. 30, 1912, (buried somewhere in Salt Fork Cemetery) 

Hughes Unknown6; the lot owner is Roy Hughes; there are seven small homemade stones in a 
row all with Hughes written in cursive with “Hughes” on them are all in the new part; 
one of the stones probably represents - Unnamed infant daughter of Roy and Betty 
Hamilton Hughes; b & d. Nov. 30, 1912, (buried somewhere in Salt Fork Cemetery) 

Hughes Unknown7; the lot owner is Roy Hughes; there are seven small homemade stones in a 
row all with Hughes written in cursive with “Hughes” on them are all in the new part; 
one of the stones probably represents - Unnamed infant daughter of Roy and Betty 
Hamilton Hughes; b & d. Nov. 30, 1912, (buried somewhere in Salt Fork Cemetery) 



 

Jackson Camilla Eunice née Scott; sister to Emily Scott Gash; born Apr 1934; died 29 Oct 1917; 
second wife of Robert Webb Jackson; believed to be buried in the open space next to 
Robert Webb Jackson 

Jackson Even L.; 08 Sep 1855; died 14 Feb 1879; son of Robert Webb and Sarah Jackson; 
name may have been pronounced Evan, but monument has Even; Even was the first 
husband of Ruth Jane née Fletcher Crockett. Ruth later married John P. Crockett. 
Ruth and John are also buried in this cemetery 

Jackson Martha; born 1805; believed to be one of the two unknown grave markers between 
Robert Webb Jackson and his son Even L. Jackson; wife of Thompson Jackson 

Jackson Robert Webb; born 18 Dec 1827; died 08 Apr 1900; son of Thompson and Martha 
Elizabeth née Wynn Jackson; husband of Sarah Jackson, first wife; husband of Camilla 
Eunice née Scott Jackson, second wife 

Jackson Susan C. née Ashworth; wife of Thomas J. Jackson; dates illegible; born 25 Jul 1840; 
died 18 Jul 1873; Thomas J. Jackson was the son of Thompson and Martha Jackson 

Jackson Thompson; born 1805; died 1868; believed to be one of the two unknown grave 
markers between Robert Webb Jackson and his son Even L. Jackson; husband of 
Martha Jackson 

Jackson Wellie L.; born 23 Sep 1878; died 06 Sep 1883; parents by be Even L. and Ruth Jane 
née Flectcher Jackson 

Jamison Susan née Williams; born 1836; died 1901 
Jeffress Elizabeth J. née Smith; died 23 Jan 1876; aged 36 years, 3 months; wife of W. J. 

Jeffress; buried in the old part of the cemetery; Elizabeth Jeffress; shares headstone 
(west side) with Sabra Smith (east side) 

Jeffress Infant 1; child of James Milton and Salina Evelyn née Whitlow; small concrete marker 
first of three in row next to north side of James Jeffress; in old part of cemetery 

Jeffress Infant 2; child of James Milton and Salina Evelyn née Whitlow; small concrete marker in 
row next to south side of James Jeffress; in old part of cemetery 

Jeffress Infant 3; child of James Milton and Salina Evelyn née Whitlow; small concrete marker 
second of three in row next to north side of James Jeffress; in old part of cemetery 

Jeffress Infant 4; child of James Milton and Salina Evelyn née Whitlow; small concrete marker 
third of three in row next to north side of James Jeffress; in old part of cemetery 

Jeffress Infant 5; child of James Milton and Salina Evelyn née Whitlow; in old part of cemetery in 
the James Jeffress burial plot 

Jeffress James Milton; died 27 Mar 1893; aged 37 Years 7 months, 24 days; son of William J. and 
Margaret née Bruce Jeffress; husband of Saline E. née Whitlow Jeffress; buried in old part 
of the cemetery 

Jeffress Joseph; born 1836; died late 1880s; husband of Georgeanna née Potter Jeffress [Young]; 
family believes unmarked grave in old part of the cemetery. 

Jeffress Lelia; daughter of J. Jeffress; born 03 Oct 1876; died 02 May 1880; daughter of 
Joseph and Georgeanna E. née Potter Jeffress [younger]; buried in old part of the 
cemetery; name of Lealia on stone.  The stone next to her says “George Ann Younger”. 

Jeffress Mary; daughter of William J. and Elizabeth J. née Smith Jeffress; born 02 Nov 1869; died 
31 Jul 1873; in the old part of the cemetery 

Jeffress Samuel; born 19 Apr 1885; died 13 Mar 1905; son of James Milton and Salina Evelyn née 
Whitlow Jeffress; murdered; twin to Harry R. Jeffress; family believes he is buried in an 
unmarked grave in old part of the cemetery. 

Jeffress William J.; born Nov 1826; died 1900; husband to Margaret née Bruce (first wife) married 
1852; husband to Elizabeth J. nee; Smith (second wife) married 1860; husband of Mary 
née Spurlock (third wife) married about 1877; family believes he is in an unmarked grave 
in the old part of the cemetery. 

Johns Martin; born 25 Nov 1865; died 11 Apr 1949; husband of S. Elizabeth Johns; buried in 
old part of the cemetery 



 

Johns S. Elizabeth; born 20 Dec 1867; died 06 Jan 1944; wife of Martin Johns; buried in the 
old part of the cemetery; on the same stone as Martin 

Johns Sophie M.; born 20 Dec 1896; died 29 Dec 1896; buried in the old part of the cemetery 
Keith Unknown; no dates; no history; “KEITH” written on a small homemade stone; buried in 

the new part of the cemetery 
Kella Elizabeth M. née Younger; "Mother" born 1863; died 1944; wife of John T. Kella; 

daughter of Charles “Chas” and Jane née Woolery Younger; new part of cemetery 
Kella Henry; born 22 Nov 1863; died 31 Jul 1906 
Kella Infant son of Edward W. and Willie N. née Gillespie Kella (parents are buried in the Old 

Lamine Cemetery); died 09 Sep 1899; aged 14 days; buried in the old part of the 
cemetery; two very small marble footstones each with I K on one concrete base 
located a few rows east of Infant Kella marble markers 

Kella Infant; daughter Kella; died 14 Jun 1896; aged 3 days; daughter of Edward W. and 
Willie N. née Gillespie Kella (parents are buried in the Old Lamine Cemetery); buried in 
the old part of the cemetery; two very small marble footstones each with I K on one 
concrete base located a few rows east of Infant Kella marble markers 

Kella John T.; born 02 Sep 1859; died 15 Oct 1921; husband of Elizabeth M. née Younger 
Kella 

Kella Lester S.; "Husband"; born 1889; died 1950 
Kella Sophia; born 24 Jun 1841; died 05 May 1899; wife of Thomas Kella 
Kella Theodocia née Younger; "Mother"; born 1872; died 1901; wife of Thedore(?) Kella; old 

part of cemetery 
Kella Thomas; born 09 Apr 1825; died 10 Mar 1896 
Kella Warner' "Son"; born 1892' died 1893 
Kella Warren; aged 3 months, 10 days; son of Thedore(?) and Theodocia née Younger Kella; 

buried in old part of cemetery 
Kelly Fannie E. née Brayman; born 26 Mar 1900; died 18 Oct 1962; wife of Charles H. Kelly; 

new part of cemetery 
Kennedy John F.; born 29 May 1961; died 09 Sep 1995; son of Virginia Reed Kennedy Helmig; 

Veteran US Army 
Kuykendall Henry Issac; born 02 Apr 1880; died 20 Aug 1963; second husband of Lillie May nee’ 

Wilson [Case] Kuykendall; unmarked grave somewhere in Salt Fork Cemetery 
Kuykendall Josie L.; born on 04 Dec 1889; died 05 Mar 1899; buried in the old part of the 

cemetery 
Kuykendall Lillie May née Wilson [Case]; born 1887; died 1965; married first to Hugh P. Case and 

second to Henry Issac Kuykendall; on headstone with first husband 
Kuykendall Minnie; born 18 Feb 1914; died 06 Oct 1915; daughter of Henry and Ethel née Mark 

Kuykendall; burial site unknown 
Kuykendall Unknown; in cursive on small concrete marker; no other data; located in Kuykendall 

lot; new part of cemetery (second of 2 similar markers) 
Kuykendall Unknown; small concrete marker in row with two others 
Kuykendall Unknown; small homemade stone inscribed with “Kuykendall”; new part of cemetery; 

lot was purchased by John Kuykendall before 1922 
Lakin Fulton B.; born 04 Dec 1849; died 02 Jun 1885; according to family history he is the 

probable son of Thomas Jefferson and Mary Lakin; he was in Civil War; brother to TJ 
Lakin; buried in the old part of the cemetery 

Lakin Infant daughter of Thomas J. and Margaret B. née Mills Lakin; born 06 Mar 1884; died 
06 Mar 1884; buried in the old part of the cemetery 

Lakin Infant daughter of Thomas J. and Margaret B. née Mills Lakin; born 20 Dec 1887; died 
20 Dec 1887; buried in the old part of the cemetery 

Lakin Infant son of Thomas J. and Margaret B. née Mills Lakin; born 07 Apr 1877; died 08 
Apr 1877; aged 1 day; buried in the old part of the cemetery 



 

Lakin Infant son of Thomas J. and Margaret B. née Mills Lakin; born 10 Jul 1876; died 11 Jul 
1876; aged 1 day; buried in the old part of the cemetery 

Lakin Infant son of Thomas J. and Margaret B. née Mills Lakin; born 11 Feb 1882; died 11 
Feb 1882; located in old part of cemetery 

Lakin Infant son of Thomas J. and Margaret B. née Mills Lakin; born 22 May 1886; died 22 
May 1886; located in old part of cemetery 

Lakin Infant son of Thomas J. and Margaret B. née Mills Lakin; born 25 Mar 1885; and died 
25 Mar 1885; located in old part of cemetery 

Lakin Infant Son of Thomas J. and Margaret B. née Mills Lakin; cement covers b. & d., 
located in old part 

Lakin Lovie L.; daughter of Thomas Jefferson and Mary A. Lakin; died 04 Nov 1874; aged 13 
years, 2 months; 15 days; located in old part of cemetery; has a large footstone to the 
east marked “L L L” 

Lakin Mary Ann Elizabeth née Coil; wife of Thomas Jefferson Lakin; born 05 Nov 1821; died 
30 Apr 1892; "To the Memory of Father and Mother"; located in the old part of the 
cemetery; the name and dates of Thomas Jefferson Lakin were added to this stone 

Lakin Thomas Jefferson; born 20 Jun 1815; died 11 Dec 1862; aged 49 years, 5 months,21 
days; located in the old part of the cemetery. He was hung on a tree close by, after 
southern bushwackers caught T. J. trying to hide a ham from them.  The family lived 
½ mile south of Salt Fork Cemetery. His wife wanted to replace the first stone later 
with a better one but the family never took the first one away. 

Laytham John W., Jr.; born 10 Feb 1929; died 29 Jul 1988; husband of Harriett B. Laytham; 
buried in new part of the cemetery 

Laytham John W.; born 06 Jan 1905; died 27 Jan 1982 at St. Louis, Missouri; son of John M. 
and Annie née Powell Laytham; married Martha Sue née Marshall Laytham on 25 Dec 
1927 

Laytham Martha Sue née Marshall of Nelson, Missouri; born 12 Dec 1906; died 08 Nov 1972 
Lemmons Matilda; died 01 May 1901; aged 79 years, 1 month, 16 days 
Lester Judith née Cramer; born 22 Aug 1940; died 18 Mar 2005; wife of Keith Lester; buried 

in the new part of the cemetery; cremated, metal marker beside of Mary Ann Cramer 
Lester Keith; born 14 Dec 1947; died 18 Mar 2005; husband of Judith née Cramer Lester; 

buried in the new part of the cemetery; cremated, metal marker beside of Mary Ann 
Cramer 

Lim Patricia Sue; of Lee’s Summit, Missouri; died 28 Jun 1991 at a hospital in Butler, 
Missouri; aged 36 years; she was a cook in the Unity Inn at Unity Village; she was a 
1973 graduate of Lee's Summit High School. She was a member of the Prairie Lee 
Baptist Church, Lee's Summit. Survivors include a son, Joshua Lim, her parents, Mr. 
and Mrs. Mervin K. Owen, and a sister, Kathy West, all of Nelson, Missouri; and her 
maternal grandmother, Nora Gregory, Dunnegan, Missouri. 

Lindsey Neville L. H.; son of John L. H. and Euginie M. Lindsey; born 31 Jul 1872 or 1877; died 
21 Jul 1879; buried in the old part of the cemetery 

Long James D.; born in Ireland; died Apr 1891; husband of Mary P. née Rogers Long; James 
died on Friday and Mary on Sunday they left five orphans (3 girls and 2 boys) Robert 
Rufus, William Alford; Joseph Franklin, Minnie and Ida Helen 

Long Mary P. née Rogers; born 30 Mar 1856; died Apr 1891; wife of James D. Long; James 
died on Friday and Mary on Sunday they left five orphans (3 girls and 2 boys) Robert 
Rufus, William Alford; Joseph Franklin, Minnie and Ida Helen 

Marcum E.; born 27 Aug 1893; died 02 Mar 1899; on the same stone as C. or G. Cornelison at 
the base of the same stone ,is the family name, Cornelison on the south side, but on 
the north side at the base is family name, Marcum. It was hard to see under the mossy 
growth. There is also a footstone buried for E.M. to east of that side; in old part of 
cemetery 

Marcum Nancy M.; born 1850; died 1918 



 

Marcum Unknown; two small concrete markers, hard to read, side by side in same row in old 
part of the cemetery 

Marshall Dovie née Kent, born 07 Apr 1870; died 13 Dec 1962; second wife of William Thomas 
Marshall 

Marshall George E.; son of William and M. E.; died 04 Jul 1899; aged 14 years, 4 months, 10 
days; buried in the old part of the cemetery. 

Marshall James Eunice; born 03 May 1898 in Saline County, Missouri; died 12 Aug 1986 at 
Marquette, Michigan; son of William Thomas and Dove née Kent Marshall; Veteran 
WWII in US Army; buried in old part of cemetery 

Marshall James Robert; born 15 Mar 1921; died 05 Aug 1929; son of Una Sutherlin and Pearl 
Tucker Marshall; grave is marked only by a concrete maker it is marked J R Marshall 
and has a dog’s paw print on it; grave is located in the new part of the cemetery 

Marshall John Pettit I (family history spelling); born 1848; died 11 Mar 1913; has small concrete 
marker with "Marshall", no other data.; husband of Mary Ellen nee Sutherlin Marshall; 
father of Una Sutherlin Marshall;. buried in new part of cemetery 

Marshall John Pettit II; born 01 Aug 1918; died 15 Feb 1920; son of Una Sutherlin and Pearl 
Tucker Marshall; grave is marked only by a concrete maker with J P Marshall on the 
marker; located in the new part of the cemetery.; grandson of John Pettit I 

Marshall Lester; born 1882; died 1943; on the same stone as Lutie; located in the new part of 
the cemetery 

Marshall Lutie; born 1884; died 1973; on the same stone as Lester; located in the new part of 
the cemetery 

Marshall Mary “Mattie” Elizabeth nee’ Trout; first wife of William Thomas Marshall; born 25 Jul 
1865; died 07 Feb 1898 

Marshall Mary Ellen née Sutherlin; born 26 Jan 1851; died 12 Dec 1925; mother of Una 
Sutherlin Marshall; grave is marked only by a concrete maker; wife of John Pettit 
Marshall I; her marker is next to the marker of her husband; buried in the new part of 
the cemetery 

Marshall Minnie; died 01 Sep 1893; daughter of William Thomas and Mattie E. Marshall; located 
in the old part of the cemetery 

Marshall William Thomas; born 09 Jun 1858; died 07 Feb 1931; husband of Mary “Mattie” 
Elizabeth nee’ Trout Marshall, first wife; husband of Dovie née Kent Marshall, second 
wife 

Martin George Franklin; born 22 Feb 1909; died 14 Dec 1963; son of John Campbell and 
Maggie Leona née Caton Martin; husband of Reba E. Née Taylor; married 14 May 
1932; located in the old part of the cemetery 

Martin James Caton; born 23 Aug1903; died 22 Jan 1939; son of John Campbell and Maggie 
Leona née Caton Martin; husband of Kizzie Frances née Thornton Martin; married 14 
May 1921 

Martin John Campbell; born 16 Nov 1879 in Saline County, Missouri; died 06 Sep 1956; son of 
James Leonard and Susanna née Campbell Martin; husband of Maggie L. Martin; buried 
in the new part of the cemetery 

Martin Kizzie Frances née Thornton; born 10 Nov 1899; died 10 Feb 1980; wife of James 
Caton Martin; daughter of James and Ada Thornton; married 14 May 1921; buried in 
the new part of the cemetery 

Martin Maggie L. nee Caton; wife of John Campbell Martin; born 15 Feb 1881; died 1959; 
married 16 Mar 1902; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Martin Reba E. née Taylor; wife of George Franklin Martin; born 21 Oct 1912; died 17 Jun 
2008; daughter of Fred C. and Susan Clara née Townsend Taylor 

McCallister Virginia “Jennie” O. née Lakin; wife of James T. McCallister; died 22 Jun 1884; aged 30 
years, 3 months, 17 days; buried in the old part of the cemetery 

McClain Martha Sue “Sue Baby”; born 08 Jan 1921; died 29 Sep 1922; daughter of Cecil and 
Gladys L. née Asbury McClain; granddaughter of William Tecumsch and Rose Asbury 



 

McCorkle Claude W.; born 28 Nov 1893; died 09 Aug 1986; son of Samuel Barnett Florence 
McCorkle; first husband of Emma nee’ Ludwig McCorkle [Angle]; “Father”; served in 
the US Army in WWI; located in the new part of the cemetery. 
In April my husband and I visited with Father Louis McCorkle, 93 years old, at 
Conception Abby, up northeast of here close to Marysville. I have been putting flowers 
on his parents graves (Claude and Emma) since 2008 at Christmas time and he gives a 
donation to the cemetery for doing it. He is still very sharp, but feeble. 
He has written books about his family (Archibald McCorkle for one) and the history of 
the area Cumberland Presbyterian churches. He thinks they are at Mo Valley College 
archives but they tell me that they are at the University of Missouri. I haven’t followed up 
on that. He is very interesting. He has his gravestone ready by his parents. 

McCorkle Dedicatory stone; This cemetery dedicated 1842 by Rev. Arch McCorkle, 1795-1870; 
pioneer minister and teacher; buried in Texas 

McCorkle Emma nee’ Ludwick [Angle]; born 31 Mar 1903; died 10 Oct 1979; wife of Claude W. 
McCorkle; “Mother”; located in the new part of the cemetery 

McCorkle Florence L. nee’ Wardrup; born 05 Oct 1867; died 14 Jan 1900; daughter of Uriah and 
Delila J. nee’ Dwyer Wardrup; wife of Samuel Barnett McCorkle; located in the new part 
of the cemetery 

McCorkle Infant Son; born 06 Jan 1900; son of Florence L. McCorkle; on the same stone as 
mother; located in the new part of the cemetery 

McCorkle Infant Twin Daughter; born 06 Feb 1899; daughter of Florence L. McCorkle; on the 
same stone as mother; located in the new part of the cemetery 

McCorkle Infant Twin Daughter; born 06 Feb 1899; daughter of Florence L. McCorkle; on the 
same stone as mother; located in the new part of the cemetery 

McCorkle Victor E.; born 22 Aug 1866; died 01 Mar 1903; 5th child of Samuel Barnett and 
Florence nee’ Wardrup McCorkle; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

McCorkle Virginia Francis née Howard; wife of Samuel Wear McCorkle; born 1829; died 1917; 
Samuel Wear McCorkle is buried in Canon City Colorado 

McCoy Joseph Paul; born 29 Aug 1928; died 09 Nov 1995; husband of June née Martin 
McCoy; married 24 Nov 1988; father of Teresa, Allison, Paul Jr.; buried in the old part 
in the church yard; served in the US Army 

McGuire Amos; died 02 May 1895; aged 23 years; born 1871; son of John and Harriet née 
Shoemaker McGuire; never married; shares headstone with brother, Stanton McGuire 

McGuire Edna Earl née Martin; born 01 Oct 1873; died 05 Mar 1940; wife of Uncas McGuire; 
daughter of James Leonard and Susannah Campbell Martin 

McGuire Edna née Schupp; born 28 Apr 1916; died 10 Feb 1992; wife of Uncas Martin McGuire; 
married 25 Oct 1941; located in the new part of the cemetery 

McGuire George; born 1854; died 31 Dec 1935; son of John and Harriet née Shoemaker 
McGuire 

McGuire Harriet née Shoemaker; died 14 Feb 1905; aged 68 years; wife of John McGuire 
McGuire Stanton; died 08 Aug 1898; aged 22 years; born 1873; never married; son of John and 

Harriet née Shoemaker McGuire; shares headstone with his brother, Amos 
McGuire Uncas Martin; born 14 Aug 1908 at Nelson, Missouri; died 08 Sep 1987 at Columbia, 

Missouri; son of Uncas and Edna née Martin McGuire; husband of Edna E. née Schupp 
McGuire; married 25 Oct 1941; taught Biology and Advanced Biology at Boonville High 
School 

McGuire Uncas; born 25 Nov 1868; died 24 Apr 1961; son of John and Harriet née McGuire; 
husband of Edna Earl née Martin McGuire; married 28 Dec 1898 

McLaughlin Elizabeth L.; wife of James D. McLaughlin; born 09 Mar 1881; died 18 Nov 1927; “At 
Rest” 

McLaughlin James Delano, Rev.; born 10 Feb 1879; died 11 May 1952; husband of Nettie née 
Rutledge McLaughlin, second wife; James and his first wife are buried in the new part of 
the cemetery. 



 

McLaughlin Nettie née Rutledge; born 30 Mar 1887; died 16 May 1973; second wife of James 
Delano McLaughlin; buried in the new part of the cemetery; she shares a headstone 
with her sister, Alpha Rutledge; Nettie’s birth and death information comes from her 
large footstone. 

Messick Ann E.; born 18 May 1825; died 11 Feb 1896; mother of J. H. Gillespie; buried in the 
old part of the cemetery; grandmother of Marion Ross Gillespie 

Miles D. B.; born 12 Mar 1843; died 14 Jan 1917; husband of Susan F. née Clark 
Miles Mattie M.; daughter of D. B. and S. F. Miles; born 17 Jul 1883; died 28 Oct 1885 
Miles Susan F. née Clark; wife of D. B. Miles; born 11 Dec 1848; died 29 Nov 1929 
Mistler Teney C.; daughter of Martin and A. A. Mistler; died 21 Feb 1879; aged 4 months, 12 

days; located in the old part of the cemetery 
Montgomery Cornelius; born 31 Oct 1877 in Monroe County, Missouri; died 26 Nov 1946 in 

Blackwater, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 28 Nov 1946; son of James Thomas (born 
in Indiana) and Rozetta née Hufford Montgomery (born in Iowa); not married; retired 
farmer; buried in new part of cemetery 

Montgomery James Thomas; born 12 Mar 1854 in Indiana; died 21 Feb 1934 in Blackwater, Cooper 
County, Missouri; buried 23 Feb 1934; son of Johnson Montgomery; husband of 
Rozetta née Hufford Montgomery; buried in new part of the cemetery; retired farmer 

Montgomery Rozetta née Hufford; born 1855 or 16 Oct 1856 (death certificate) in Clark County, 
Missouri; died 1928 or 16 Oct 1929 (death certificate) in Blackwater, Cooper County, 
Missouri; buried 18 Oct 1929; daughter of Zachariah (or Zazena) and Jemima Hufford 
(2nd wife); wife of James Thomas Montgomery; buried in new part of the cemetery 

Montgomery Sarah M.; born 1884; died 1904; daughter of Thomas Montgomery and Rozetta née 
Hufford Montgomery; wife of Andy J. Hufford; Sarah Hufford's stone has only Sarah M. 
Montgomery (not Hufford); her marker is beside her husband, Andy Hufford, in the old 
part of the cemetery 

Montgomery William Zachariah; born 14 May 1882 in Monroe County, Missouri; died 10 Apr 1952 in 
Nelson, Saline County, Missouri; buried 13 Apr 1952 ; son of James Thomas and 
Rozetta née Hufford Montgomery; husband of Henrietta Montgomery; buried in the 
new part of the cemetery 

Moo? Unknown; with other unreadable data on small concrete stone; no obvious connection 
in old part of cemetery 

Moore Coliene née Evans; born 27 Mar 1935; died about 2013; wife of Richard Moore who died 
in Indiana in 2010; for burial information see Evans, Marvin. 

Moore Unknown; first of two small concrete markers, hard to read, next to each other in a 
row in the old part of the cemetery 

Moore Unknown; second of two small concrete markers, hard to read, next to each other in a 
row in the old part of the cemetery 

Moseley Catherine; wife of Arthur Moseley; died 04 Apr 1876; aged 56 years, 3 months, 15 
days; buried in the old part of the cemetery 

Newman Male Baby; born 1959; died 1959; parents are Robert and Nellie Catherine née 
Shoemaker Newman, marker is in Shoemaker family lot, in new part of cemetery 

Newman Male Baby; born 1959; died 1960; parents are Robert and Nel l ie Catherine née  
Shoemaker Newman, buried in the Shoemaker family lot, in new part of cemetery, no 
marker 

Newman Nellie Kathleen née Shoemaker; born 13 Mar 1941; died 21 Nov 2018; daughter of 
William and Reba née Biggs Shoemaker; wife of Robert Gene Newman, Sr.; married in 
1957. 

Newman Robert Kay; born 06 Jan 1958; died 22 Nov 2018; daughter of Robert Gene Sr. and Nellie 
née Shoemaker Newman. 

Ohowell Polly; died 18 Feb 1868; aged about 60 years; buried in the old part of the cemetery; 
Polly is sister to Eliza née Ohowell Selman. 

Owen Barbara L.; wife of James F. M. Owen; "Mother"; born 1866; died 1940 



 

Owen Deloma B.; daughter of J. T. and D. Owen; died 12 Jul 1883; aged 1 year (?), 23 days 
Owen Elizabeth L.; wife of James F. M. Owen; born 14 Oct 1852; died 24 Mar 1885; buried in 

the old part of the cemetery 
Owen Infant; born 01 Jan 1887; died 01 Jan 1887; child of James F. and Elizabeth L. Owen; 

buried in the old part of the cemetery; twin 
Owen Infant; born 01 Jan 1887; died 01 Jan 1887; child of James F. and Elizabeth L. Owen; 

buried in the old part of the cemetery; twin 
Owen James F. M.; born 1855; died 1904; "Father"; husband of Elizabeth L. Owen, first wife; 

husband of Barbara L. Owen, second wife; he buried in the new part of the cemetery 
by Barbara 

Owen Mervin; of Nelson, Missouri; born in Fristoe, Missouri; died 18 Mar 1994 at a hospital in 
Columbia, Missouri; lived in Kansas City from 1948 until he moved to Nelson in 1991. 
He worked for Merchant Contract Moving for 26 years, retiring in 1981. He was a 
member of the Teamsters union. He was a member of the Fristoe Baptist Church. He 
was an Army veteran of World War II. Survivors include his wife, Barbara Owen of the 
home; a daughter, Kathy West, Nelson; a brother, Gene Owen, and a sister, Judy 
Downing, both of Warsaw, Missouri; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Owen Rebecca Lenora; born 1921; died 1921; buried in the new part of the cemetery 
Painter Elizabeth “Beth” Ann née Caton; born 22 Jun 1961; died 02 Feb 2014; daughter of D. 

Edward and Elsie née Hanlin Caton; wife of Les Painter; married 01 Jun 1985; buried in 
new part of the cemetery 

Payne Charlene née Thomas; born 15 Jun 1937 in Hayti, Missouri; died 04 May 2007 at 
Cooper County Memorial Hospital, Boonville, Missouri; buried 12 May 2007; daughter of 
Lummie David and Annie née Bell Thomas; wife of Leon Payne; had children and step 
children; metal marker in the new part of the cemetery 

Payne Leon; born 12 Sep 1937; died 28 Nov 2008; husband of Charlene née Thomas Payne; 
metal marker; new part of the cemetery; mason; served with the USAF 

Payne Luther; born 17 Oct 1935; died 28 Sep 1994; husband of Opera Thomas; married 19 
Jul 1962 

Poland Unknown1; small concrete marker, no data, between John Porter and Infant Taylor; 
buried in old part of cemetery 

Poland Unknown2; small concrete marker, no data between John Porter and Infant Taylor; 
buried in old part of cemetery 

Porter John H. or M.; born 06 Oct 1872; died 29 Aug 1873; son of A. M. or H. and E. L. 
Porter; located in the old part of the cemetery 

Potter Mary E.; wife of Silas Potter; born 11 Nov 1849; died 20 Nov 1908 
Potter Silas; born 28 Apr 1838; died 11 Jan 1920; served in the Confederate Army during the 

Civil War; buried in the old part of the cemetery 
Potter W. Eddy; died Jul 1881; son of Dr. J. S. and Margaret Potter; located in the old part of 

the cemetery 
Quigg John B.; born 25 Aug 1896; died 27 Aug 1896; infant son of Dr. Horace Dasher and 

Lizzy Cully Quigg; in old part of cemetery 
Raines D; small concrete market with “D. R.” in the Gus Cunningham / Raines family plot; 

located in the new part of the cemetery 
Raines Edna Mae; born 04 Apr 1923; died 03 Nov 1929; daughter of Ned and May née 

Cunningham Raines; buried in the new part of the cemetery. 
Raines May née Cunningham; born 25 Feb 1898; died 05 Feb 1934 mother; wife of Ned 

Raines; 
Raines Ned, Jr. (son); born 14 May 1918; died 08 Oct 1933; buried in new part of the 

cemetery 
Raines Ned; born 09 Feb 1890; died 06 Jun 1962; (father); husband of May née Cunningham 
Read Nina Jane née Holder; born 23 May 1947; died 24 Aug 2017; daughter of Harold L. and 

Frances Jane née Younger Holder; wife of William Evert Read; married 1976. 



 

Read William Evert; born 05 Aug 1945; died 07 Feb 2018; son of Loyd and Naomi Ruth née St 
John Read; husband of Nina Jane Holder; married 1976. 

Reed Artie Mae née Ballow; born 1893; died 1959; wife of Silas Reed; buried in new part of 
cemetery 

Reed Betty Dean née Shull born 07 May 1927; died 05 Mar 1990; wife of Everett W. Reed; 
married 17 Aug 1945; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Reed Everett W. Reed; born 05 Jul 1917; died 13 Dec 1992; husband of Betty D. née Shull 
Reed; married 17 Aug 1945; US Army, WWII; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Reed Gurney E.; born 27 Feb 1904; died 21 Aug 1973; husband of Mary Margurett Reed; 
located in new part of the cemetery; served in WWII 

Reed Lloyd B.; born 12 Mar 1910; died 23 Mar 1982; buried in the new part of the cemetery 
Reed Mary Margurett; born 10 Apr 1913; died 18 Sep 1967; wife of Gurney E. Reed; located 

in new part of the cemetery 
Reed Silas Elbert; born 1876; died 1940; husband of Artie Mae née Ballow Reed; located in 

new part of the cemetery 
Renno Mary Ruth; born 13 Jan 1933; died 29 Jan 1933; daughter of Claud and Ruth née 

Cunningham Renno 
Rhodes Mahuldy J.; wife of W. B. Rhodes; died 10 mar 1878; aged 61 years, 1 month; has last 

name of Rhoades on stone but husband’s stone is Rhodes; located in old part of the 
cemetery 

Rhodes W. B. died 28 Jan 1906; aged 87 years; husband of Mahuldy J. Rhodes; buried in old 
part of the cemetery; served in the Confederate Army during the Civil War 

Rhodes William J.; son of W. B. and P. F. Rhodes; born and died 17 Feb 1884; name of 
Rhoades on stone; but not on father’s stone; buried in the old part of the cemetery 

Rinne Donald Wayne; born and died 05 Oct 1942; son of Clarence and Nora Sue née Griffith 
Rinne 

Ritchey Finis E.; died 28 Oct 1882; aged 26 years, 11 months, 17 days; son of I. C. and M. A. 
Ritchey; located in the old part of the cemetery 

Ritchey Infant daughter of J. H. and L. R. Ritchey; born and did 22 Jul 1899 
Ritchey Issac Crawford, Rev; born 25 Sep 1814; died 16 Jun 1887; husband of Mary A. née 

Denton Ritchey; married 08 Sep 1846; buried in the old part of the cemetery 
Ritchey John Marion Ritchey; born 07 Jan 1895; died 04 Feb 1945; son of William Warren and 

Katherine S. C. Ritchey; single; burial site unknown 
Ritchey Katherine Susan née Craig; died 18 Apr 1934; wife of William Warren Ritchey; burial 

site unknown 
Ritchey Lillie née Cunningham; wife of Finis Ritchey; born 23 Feb 1861; died 13 Aug 1884; 

located in the old part of the cemetery 
Ritchey Mary A. née Denton; born 25 Apr 1820; died 12 Sep 1896; wife of Rev. Issac Crawford 

Ritchey; married 08 Sep 1836; buried in old part of the cemetery 
Ritchey William Thomas Ritchey; born 07 Feb 1875; died 20 Feb 1944; son of Katherine and W. 

W. Ritchey; husband of Annie Ritchey; burial site may be the metal marker reported in 
1970's in row with Infant Ritchey daughter. 

Roll David Andrew “Our Baby”; born 19 Nov 1986; died 20 Nov 1986; son of Randy and 
Rebecca née Henry Roll; buried in new part of cemetery 

Rucker Janetta née Bridgewater; born 21 Feb 1843; died Jan 1926; wife of Michael Rucker; 
sister in law to Philander Crockett; on Crockett tombstone. 

Rutledge Alexander born 01 Jan 1847 (or 30 Jan 1849 from death certificate) in Missouri; died 
07 Mar 1923 in Blackwater Township, Saline County, Missouri; buried 09 Mar 1923; son 
of John (born Tennessee) and ? née Gaw Rutledge (born in South Carolina); "Father"; 
husband of Mary Ann née Shoemaker Rutledge; buried in the old part of the cemetery 



 

Rutledge Alpha Alma; born 14 Dec 1899 in Nelson, Saline County, Missouri; died 11 Jul 1954 in 
Sedalia, Pettis County, Missouri; buried 14 Jul 1954 daughter of Alexander and Mary 
Ann née Shoemaker Rutledge; single; on the same stone as her sister, Nettie née 
Rutledge McLaughlin; located in the old part of the cemetery 

Rutledge Mary Jane née Shoemaker; wife of Alexander Rutledge; "Mother"; born 20 Jul 1856; 
died 23 May 1928; buried in old part of cemetery 

Rutledge Thomas H.; born 1882; died 1971; he is buried east of Alexander Rutledge in the old 
part of cemetery, where the metal marker was noted on 1970s listing and probing found 
a grave; marker placed in 2016. 

Sams SONS; no data; small homemade stone; lot owner is George Sams or Sems; surname is 
presumed from lot owner; located in the new part of the cemetery 

Sands Robert “Sandy” Eugene; born 07 Apr 1921; died 24 Jun 1998; husband of Rosalene E. 
née Bartel Sands; married 11 Oct 1944; US Army Air Force in WWII; in new part of 
cemetery 

Schaffer Robert Otts; born 1888; died 1922; first husband of Minnie M. née Montgomery 
[Shaffer] Cornine; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Scott Mark; born 14 Sep 1957; died 01 Jul 2013; son of Gaylord and Ryle née Reed Scott 
[Wischmeier] 

Sears Catharine Rose; born 18 Mar 1832 in Ohio; died 19 Dec 1897 Cooper County, Missouri; 
name is spelled on the headstone as Saer but in truth she is the wife of Josiah W. 
Sears; married 1852; buried in old part of cemetery 

Sears Infant; born 16 Mar 1893; died 16 Mar 1893; daughter of Rebecca and John Sears; 
probably buried in the old part of the cemetery 

Sears Josiah W.; born Jul 1830 in Ohio; died 28 May 1903 at his home in Blackwater, 
Missouri; buried 31 May 1903; husband of Catharine Rose Sears; served in Company K, 
180th Ohio Volunteers in the Civil War; buried in the old part of the cemetery 

Selman Eliza née Ohowell; wife of John M. Selman; married 28 Jun 1846 died Dec 1870; aged 
42 years; sister of Polly Ohowell; buried in the old part of the cemetery. 

Shane Baby; infant son of John R. and Rosie L. née Ramsey Shane; buried by grandmother 
Margaret D. née Haley Shane [Cornine] in the new part of the cemetery. 

Shane Benjamin Franklin; born 1886 in Saline County, Missouri; died 17 Aug 1957 in Sedalia, 
Pettis County, Missouri; buried 19 Aug 1957; son of Edward Polk and Margaret née 
Tennill Shane; single; brother to John R. Shane 

Shane Edward “Ed” Polk; born 1853; died 1900; husband of Margaret nee Tennill Shane 
Shane John R.; born 1882; died 1968; husband of Rosie L. née Ramsey Shane on same stone 

as Rosie L. Shane; brother to Benjamin Franklin Shane; buried in new part of cemetery. 
Shane Rosie L. née Ramsey; born 1889; died 1929; wife of John R. Shane; on same stone as 

John R. Shane; buried in new part of cemetery. 
Shane Tammy Kay; born and died 25 Mar 1970; daughter of Billy and Georgann Shane 
Shane W. W.; born 1892; died 1904 
Shelton Geraldine née Walk; born 05 Sep 1915; died 09 Feb 1999; wife of Wilfred S. Shelton; 

buried in new part of the cemetery 
Shelton Mildred A.; daughter of W. C. and E. A. Shelton; born 18 Aug 1902; died 06 Sep 1902; 

buried in the old part of cemetery 
Shelton Wilfred; born 19 Jan 1915 at Houston, Missouri; died 09 Dec 1984; son of Virgil and 

Minnie née Gilmore Shelton; husband of Geraldine Walk; married 24 Aug 1935; buried 
in the new part of the cemetery 

Shepard Albert Wayne; "Our Baby Son"; born 15 Nov 1949; died 16 Nov 1949; son of Farris A. 
and Opal née Davis Shepard 

Shoemaker Melissa; born 11 May 1983; died 11 May 1983; daughter of Clarence W. and Paula née 
Haynes Shoemaker; has an unmarked grave in the Shoemaker family lot in new part of 
cemetery 



 

Shoemaker Reba née Biggs; born 20 Mar 1917; died 13 May 1998; daughter of Thomas and Anna 
née Caton Biggs; wife of William Shoemaker; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Shoemaker Reba; born 09 Oct 1955; died 09 Oct 1955; daughter of Reba née Biggs Shoemaker; 
buried in unmarked grave in Shoemaker family lot in new part of cemetery 

Shoemaker William; born 06 Feb 1914; died 22 Mar 1952; husband of Reba Shoemaker; buried in 
the new part of the cemetery 

Shouse Ernest L.; born 19 Dec 1860; died 02 Dec 1887; son of Rev. Charles Q and Marion née 
Ford Shouse; husband of Mary Louise née Harvey Shouse; located in the old part of the 
cemetery 

Shouse Mary Louise née Harvey; wife of Ernest L. Shouse; born 27 Feb 1860; died 21 Jan 
1895; located in the old part of the cemetery 

Simpson Alma Lucille née Hiltenburg; born 18 Sep 1909 at Clifton City, Missouri; died 28 Sep 
1990 at Boonville, Missouri; daughter of James and Julia née Deuschle Hiltenburg; wife 
of George Manuel Simpson; married 15 Jun 1946 at Sedalia, Missouri; located in the 
new part of the cemetery 

Simpson Benjamin Franklin; born 24 Jan 1921 in Cooper County, Missouri; died 22 Dec 1946 in 
Blackwater, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 24 Dec 1946; son of Cosby Otho and May 
L. née Boles; single; buried in the new part of cemetery 

Simpson Cosby Otho; born 18 Sep 1877 in Wayne County, Indiana; died 10 Mar 1958 in 
Blackwater Township, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 12 Mar 1958; aged 80 years, 5 
months, 2 days; son of Cosby O and Mary née Dodson Simpson; husband of May 
Lavene née Boles Simpson; located in the new part of the cemetery 

Simpson Enid née Knight [Dial]; born 28 Apr 1924; 10 Oct 2001; first wife of William Paul Dial; 
wife of James Simpson buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Simpson Evelyn “Marie” née DeWitt [Kirchoff]; born 17 Dec 1956; died 29 Jul 2011; wife of 
Donald Simpson; located in new part of cemetery 

Simpson George Manuel; born 12 Aug 1913; died 13 Jul 1998; husband of Alma Lucille née 
Hiltenberg Simpson; served in US Navy WWII; buried in new part of cemetery 

Simpson Mary Ruth, Miss; born 01 Jul 1909 near Blackwater, Missouri; died 20 Apr 1989 at 
Columbia, Missouri; daughter of Cosby Otho and May Lovena née Boles Simpson; 
located in new part of the cemetery 

Simpson May Lovena née Bales; born 12 May 1878 in Tipton, Moniteau County, Missouri; died 
19 May 1955 at St. Joseph Hospital, Boonville, Cooper County, Missouri; buried 21 May 
1955; daughter of B. F. and Ruth E. Boles; wife of Cosby Otho Simpson; located in the 
new part of the cemetery 

Smallwood Archie; born 13 Nov 1851; died 30 Sep 1897; first husband of Nannie née Sears 
[Smallwood] Smallwood; buried in old part of cemetery; Archie Smallwood, 1st 
husband of Nannie nee Sears Smallwood; (Nannie died 11 Sep 1952 and is buried in 
River View Cemetery in Jefferson City, Cole County, Missouri; her first husband was 
Archie Smallwood and her second husband was Joseph Smallwood 

Smith Charles W.; born 04 Feb 1841; died 02 Jan 1919; husband of Mary Jane Smith; buried 
in old part of the cemetery 

Smith George Eli; born 1873; died 1950; son of Charles “Chas” W. and Mary Jane née Wilson 
Smith; buried in the old part of the cemetery 

Smith Infant daughter; died 1924; lot owned by James Smith; located in new part of 
cemetery 

Smith James Alexander; born 26 Jul 1896; died 16 Apr 1975; son of Wm. Thomas and Sara 
Jane Smith; husband of Dora née Wilson Smith (deceased 1971); served in US Army in 
WWI; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Smith Mary Agnes née England; born 1865; died 1953; wife of Thomas H. Smith; buried in 
the new part of the cemetery 

Smith Mary Jane née Wilson; wife of Charles W. Smith; born 01 Jan 1847; died 15 Jan 1941; 
buried in the old part of the cemetery 



 

Smith Sabra; wife of Isaac Smith; died 28 Aug 1877; aged 74 years, 4 month, 28 days; 
located in old part of the cemetery; Sabra Smith shares headstone (east side) with 
Elizabeth née Smith Jeffress (west side) 

Smith Sallie E.; daughter of C. W. and Mary Smith; born 01 Jan 1868; died 06 Apr 1891; 
buried in the old part of the cemetery 

Smith Thomas H.; born 1871; died 1937; husband of Mary A. Smith; buried in the new part of 
the cemetery 

Smith Timothy; born 07 Sep 1958; died 07 Jan 2008; located in the new part of the 
cemetery; cremated, metal marker beside of Mary Ann Cramer 

Smith Walter W.; born 1874; died 1946; son of Charles “Chas” W. and Mary Jane née Wilson 
Smith; buried in the old part of the cemetery 

Southerlin Unknown; note the different spelling of the name Sutherlin; small concrete marker in 
row north by S. and B. Sutherlin 

Spry Albert Washington; born 23 Dec 1891; died 13 Sep 1905 
Spry Andrew Jackson; "Father"; born 1862; died 1943; son of Shelton A. and Susan Ellen 

née Wilson Spry; husband of Minnie née Brown Spry; located in the new part of the 
cemetery 

Spry Archie Marvin; born 17 Jun 1915; died 15 Jan 1972; Veteran Mo. Pvt. U. S. Army; W. 
W. II; son of Luther Q. and Bertha née Raines Spry 

Spry Enoch W.; died 04 May 1890; aged 51 years; 3 months, 2 days; son of George W. and 
Jane née Johnson Spry; husband of Sarah K. née Shifflet Spry, Civil War-Union, old 
part of cemetery 

Spry George Dewey; born 06 Jun 1900; died 11 Aug 1909; son of George W and Nancy J. 
Spry 

Spry George W.; born 15 Mar 1858; died 22 Sep 1906; son of Shelton A. and Susan Ellen 
née Wilson Spry; located in the new part of the cemetery 

Spry John A.; son of S. A. and S. E. Spry; born 24 Dec 1866; died 13 Oct 1899 or 1883; 
located in the old part of the cemetery 

Spry Luther Quinnis; born 12 Apr 1863; died 21 Feb 1938; son of Enoch W. and Sarah K. 
née Shiflett Spry 

Spry Minnie nee Brown; "Mother"; born 1866; died 1906; wife of Andrew Jackson Spry; 
located in the new part of the cemetery 

Spry Shelton M.; born 30 Aug 1832; died 10 Jun or Jan 1902; son of George W. and Jane 
née Johnson Spry; located in the old part of the cemetery; served in the Union Army 
during the Civil War 

Spry Unknown; first of three small concrete markers in a row, just south of John A. Spry in 
old part of cemetery 

Spry Unknown; second of three small concrete markers in a row, just south of John A. Spry 
in old part of cemetery 

Spry Unknown; third of three small concrete markers in a row, just south of John A. Spry in 
old part of cemetery 

Stewart Nellie P.; daughter of R. A. and V. J. Stewart; born 07 Dec 1889; died 25 Jul 1890; 
buried in the old part of the cemetery 

Stogsdill Annie E.; born 29 Dec 1848; died 06 Oct 1875; wife of William Stogsdill; buried in old 
part of the cemetery 

Sullivan Harper  M.;  born  1850;  died  1888;  husband  of  Martha  A.  Sullivan;  served  in 
confederacy in the Civil War; buried in the old part of the cemetery 

Sullivan Martha A. née Ritchey; born 1838; died 1916; daughter of Rev. Issac and Mary 
Ritchey; wife of Harper M. Sullivan; buried in the old part of the cemetery 

Sutherlin B. or R.; on small concrete marker in a row of Sutherlins; located in the old part of the 
cemetery 

Sutherlin Benjamin D.; born 27 Mar 1840; died 30 Jan 1870; aged 29 years, 10 months, 3 days; 
not same as B Sutherlin of Virginia 



 

Sutherlin Benjamin; born 1809 in Virginia; died 13 May 1870; located in the old part of the 
cemetery 

Sutherlin John Henry; born 31 May 1845; died 12 Mar 1917; aged 71 years, 9 months, and 12 
days; son of Benjamin D. Sutherlin; never married; grandson of Robert Clark; brother 
to Mary E. née Sutherlin Marshall; information taken from a copy of a Remembrance 
card; buried site in the old part of the cemetery is unknown. 

Sutherlin Susan Willie née Clark; born 02 Mar 1820; died 08 Oct 1894; daughter of Robert and 
Rhoda Clark; wife of Benjamin Sutherlin; "Erected to the loving memory of our father 
and mother"; located in the old part of the cemetery 

Sutherlin Unknown; illegible; in  cursive  on  homemade  stone;  no  dates;  closest  to  Susan 
Sutherlin; located in old part of the cemetery 

Sutherlin Unknown; small concrete marker, not close to any other Sutherlin; in old part of 
cemetery. 

Sutherlin William B.; died 10 Dec 1876; buried in the old part of the cemetery 
Sydenstricker Bettie C. née Harvey; born 1873; died 03 Apr 1908; daughter of Jim and Sarah Harvey 

wife of Presbyterian minister S. V. Sydenstricker; located in the old part of the 
cemetery 

Taylor Charles M.; born 23 Jun 1910; died 17 Apr 1993; son of J. Lester and Nellie née Biggs 
Taylor; body cremated and headstone in the new part of the cemetery; never married 

Taylor Cordelia "Delia" Tabitha née Caton; born 27 Sep 1873; died 04 Apr 1955; daughter of 
Thomas William and Tabitha Ann née Jeffress Caton; wife of Thomas Franklin Taylor; 
married 08 Nov 1893; year of birth of 1872 on stone; buried in the new part of the 
cemetery 

Taylor Cynthia Lorraine née Thomas; born 20 Jan 1939; died 21 Mar 2014; wife of John 
Barton Taylor; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Taylor Della Myrtle née Raines; born 13 Jun 1889; died 26 Feb 1956; wife of George Cornelius 
Taylor 

Taylor Elmo; born 05 Mar 1915 at Nelson, Missouri; died 28 May 1990 at Harry S. Truman 
Veterans Hospital in Columbia, Missouri; husband of Nellie Lillian née Thomas Taylor; 
married 28 Mar 1954 at Marshall, Missouri; son of George and Della née Raines Taylor; 
served in the US Army during WWII; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Taylor Fred C.; born 23 Mar 1882; died 06 Dec 1974; son of James Henry and Julie Ann née 
Hicks Taylor; husband of Susan Clara née Townsend; married 28 Dec 1904 

Taylor George C.; born 23 Jul 1918 at Nelson, Missouri; died 01 Oct 1987 at his home in Pilot 
Grove, Missouri; son of George Cornelius and Della Myrtle née Raines Taylor; Veteran 
WWII; no wife named in obituary; has veteran’s metal plaque for head stone; buried in 
the new part of the cemetery 

Taylor George Cornelius; born 06 Mar 1873; died 16 Mar 1947; son of James and Julia Ann 
née Hicks Taylor; husband of Della Myrtle née Raines Taylor 

Taylor Infant; son of Noland and Eliz. Marion nee' Shouse Taylor; born and died 29 (?) Apr 
1893; buried in the old part of the cemetery 

Taylor James A.; born 13 Feb 1911; died 13 May 1998; veteran of US Army in WWII; buried 
in the new part of the cemetery 

Taylor James T.; born 05 Feb 1846; died 09 Nov 1921; husband of Julia Ann née Hicks Taylor; 
buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Taylor John Barton; born 11 Jul 1933; died 21 Jun 1996; husband of Cynthia née Thomas 
Taylor; VA marker; buried in the new part of the cemetery; U S. Army/Korea 

Taylor Joseph Lester; born 02 Sep 1886; died 11 Aug 1971; son of James and Julia Ann née 
Hicks Taylor; husband of Nellie Saville née Biggs Taylor 

Taylor Julia Ann née Hicks; wife of James T. Taylor; 19 Sep 1846; 04 Feb 1929; wife of James 
T. Taylor; buried in the new part of the cemetery 



 

Taylor Laura Jane; 18 years of Marshall, Missouri; born 05 Nov 1964; died 27 Mar 1983; 
daughter of Elmo and Nellie née Thomas Taylor; listed on the family stone but beside it 
she has a stone of her own with just Laura; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Taylor Mary Louise; "Our Darling"; born 1933; died 1937; daughter of Elmo and "Nellie" Lillian 
J. nee' Thomas Taylor 

Taylor Melvina née McGuire; born 01 Mar 1867; died 04 Jul 1954; wife of William Sanford 
Taylor; located in the new part of the cemetery 

Taylor Nellie Lillian J. née Thomas; born 25 Feb 1925; died 30 Jan 2002; wife of Elmo Taylor 
Taylor Nellie Savilla née Biggs; born 09 Sep 1887; died 12 Feb 1960; wife of J. Lester Taylor 
Taylor Susan Clara née Townsend; born 14 Oct 1881; died 09 Feb 1971; wife of Fred C. 

Taylor; married 28 Dec 1904; 
Taylor Tom Franklin; born 14 Nov 1869; died 28 May1959; son of James and Julia Ann née 

Hicks Taylor; husband of Cordelia Tabitha née Caton Taylor; married 08 Nov 1893. 
Taylor Virgie Blanche née Moore; born 12 Jul 1898; died 05 Jan 1986; wife of William Fredrick 

Taylor; married 30 Nov 1920; located in the new part of the cemetery 
Taylor William Fredrick; born 22 Oct 1899; died 08 May 1967; son of William Sanford and 

Melvina née McGuire Taylor; husband of Virgie Blanche née Moore Taylor; located in 
the new part of the cemetery 

Taylor William Sanford; born 19 Feb1867; died 14 Aug 1962; son of James and Julia Ann née 
Hicks Taylor; husband of Melvina née McGuire Taylor 

Thomas Herman; born 1915; died 1932; son of Lafe Alonzo and Venedia née Dial Thomas; 
located in new part of cemetery. 

Thomas Lafe Alonzo; born 1893; died 1956; husband of Venedia née Dial Thomas; has metal 
marker but name is also listed on the Thomas family stone beside him; located in the 
new part of the cemetery 

Thomas Venedia née Dial; born 1896; wife of Lafe Alonzo Thomas; buried in new part of 
cemetery. 

Thornton Douglas; born 06 Nov 1900; died 22 Jul 1902; son of Davis P. and Marillin or Martha B. 
Thornton; located in the old part of the cemetery 

Trout Elizabeth; born 15 Aug 1810; died 20 Apr 1867; wife of James S. Trout; located in the 
old part of the cemetery 

Trout Emily J.; died 06 Aug. 1884; aged 47 years 10 months, 5 days; married; probably one 
of 3 small concrete markers with "Trout" and for convenience this is the one located 
next to Elizabeth Trout; in old part of cemetery 

Trout Unknown; second of three small concrete markers; in next row east of the first small 
concrete marker found next to Elizabeth Trout; hard to read; in old part of cemetery 

Trout Unknown; third of three small concrete markers; in next row east of the first small 
concrete marker found next to Elizabeth Trout; hard to read; in old part of cemetery 

Unknown 2 small concrete markers, unreadable, at end of row just past Fulton Lakin, in old part 
of cemetery 

Unknown 2 small concrete markers, very worn, fairly close together, between M. Lemmons and 
W B Rhoades, in old part of cemetery 

Unknown 3 small concrete markers, unreadable/broken, at end of row past S & M Hazell, in old 
part of cemetery 

Unknown A B; in cursive, small concrete marker, 4 ft north in row close to Unknown J B, in old 
part of cemetery 

Unknown B C; small concrete marker, (no known connection) at end of the row of 5 Williams 
markers, in old part of cemetery 

Unknown C; small "c", no other data, small concrete marker in old part of cemetery 
Unknown E B; small concrete marker, in row with several Clarks but no known connection, in old 

part of cemetery 
Unknown E F; (both printed backward so it could be F E), small concrete marker in old part of 

cemetery 



 

Unknown H G; small concrete marker in old part of cemetery 
Unknown I C; large white footstone style marker in old part of cemetery 
Unknown in old part of cemetery 
Unknown J B; in cursive, on small concrete marker in row close to Unknown, AB , in old part of 

cemetery 
Unknown J E; (J in cursive), on small concrete marker, in old part of cemetery 
Unknown J H E; (J&E in cursive) on small concrete marker with field stone next in row, between 

Even L. Jackson and R W Jackson, in old part of cemetery 
Unknown J in cursive, on small concrete marker in old part of cemetery, in row close to Mildred 

Shelton, but no connection known 
Unknown J Rit---? in cursive, unreadable, on small concrete marker, between Even L. Jackson 

and R W Jackson, in old part of cemetery 
Unknown J--- (Jeff-?), on small concrete marker in the Clark family row, no known connection, in 

old part of cemetery 
Unknown K, small concrete marker, in old part of cemetery 
Unknown n m, (small) on small concrete marker in old part of cemetery 
Unknown O F; F is backwards on a small homemade stone; stone is closest to Eliza Selman 
Unknown R, on 3 small concrete markers located at the end of the row, past Wallace Younger, in 

old part of cemetery 
Unknown small concrete  marker  set  in  concrete  base,  unreadable,  last  marker  in  row  of 

Sutherlins, in old part of cemetery 
Unknown small concrete marker, broken in half, in row just north of Mary Williams, in old part of 

cemetery 
Unknown small concrete marker, broken off, between Cussans and 2 Unknown Finley markers, in 

old part of cemetery 
Unknown small concrete marker, broken off, no data, between C Wood and W O Harvey in old 

part of cemetery 
Unknown small concrete marker, no data, at end of row past Jane Younger, in old part of 

cemetery 
Unknown small concrete marker, no data, by itself in old part of cemetery 
Unknown small concrete marker, no data, close to Crockett family monument, in old part of 

cemetery 
Unknown small concrete marker, unreadable, at beginning of a row of Finleys, in old part of 

cemetery 
Unknown small concrete marker, unreadable, at beginning of the row south of Mary Williams, in 

old part of cemetery 
Unknown small concrete marker, unreadable, between C. Saer (Sears) and HG 
Unknown small concrete marker, unreadable, between E Bagby and John B. Harvey, in old part 

of cemetery 
Unknown small concrete marker, unreadable, in row of Sutherlins, next to Benjamin D. Sutherlin, 

in old part of cemetery 
Unknown WWR, on small concrete marker in old part of cemetery 
Vaught Clifford J. “C. J.”; born 26 Apr 1925; died 05 Oct 2008; husband of Juanita P. Vaught; 

married 05 Nov 1976; buried in new part of the cemetery 
Vaught Juanita P. née Cunningham (Wilson); born 18 Apr 1928; died 20 Dec 2017; daughter of 

Robert and Marcia née Hufford Cunningham; wife of Clifford J. “C.J.” Vaught; married 05 
Nov 1976. 

Walker Mildred R. née Cook; born 1893; died 1974; wife of Webster W. Walker; buried in the 
old part of the cemetery 

Walker Webster W.; born 1894; died 1965; husband of Mildred R. née Cook Walker; buried in 
the old part of the cemetery; Masonic emblem 

Wallace George W; aged 70 years 11 months, 16 days; Masonic emblem 
Wallace Lucinda; wife of George W. Wallace; died 08 Feb 1875; aged 56 years, 19 days; 



 

Wallace Margaret W.; wife of Robert Wallace; died 10 Dec 1878; aged 80 years, 9 months 
Wallace Robert, Esq.; died 15 Aug 1858; aged 73 years, 5 months, 19days 
Wallace Unknown; small concrete marker close to William Sutherlin; in old part of cemetery 
Wardrup Delila J. née Dwyer; born 12 Jan 1853; died 06 May 1915; buried in the new part of 

the cemetery; grandmother of Claude McCorkle; mother of Leona F. née Wardrup 
Davis and Florence L. née Wardrup McCorkle (both daughters buried in Salt Fork 
Cemetery). 

Wardrup Unknown; “Wardrup” on small concrete marker; written in cursive; no data; next to 
Leona F. née Wardrup Davis; new part of cemetery 

Warren John; born 20 Nov 1864; died 23 Feb 1931; son of John and Luciella Warren; husband 
of Nellie Warren; in 2016, a marker was placed in the Warren Family Plot in the new part 
of the cemetery 

Warren Thomas Harrison; born 25 Sep 1857; died 07 Apr 1934; son of John and Kattie née 
Shane Warren; husband of Eva Warren; in 2016, a marker was placed in the Warren 
Family Plot in the new part of the cemetery 

Watson James Anderson; born 30 Jan 1836; died 10 May 1902; husband of Susan née Jeffress 
Watson; married 18 Oct 1861; buried in old part of the cemetery; Odd Fellows FLT 

Watson Marion; born 09 Oct 1879; died 02 Mar 1880; son of J. A. and S. Watson 
Watson Pearl A.; son; died 03 Jan 1898; aged 13 years, 8 months, 13 days; son of Samuel A. 

and Cora Watson; grandson of James and Susan Watson; located in old part of 
cemetery 

Watson Pearl Alice; born 16 Sep 1864; died 05 Jun 1865; daughter of J. A. and S. Watson; 
located in the old part of the cemetery; she has an unreadable concrete marker where 
she is buried next to James A. Watson according to family. 

Watson Susan née Jeffress; born 17 Oct 1844; died 21 Mar 1937; wife of James Anderson 
Watson; located in the old part of the cemetery 

Whipple Rebecca L. née Doss; died 29 Jan 1889; aged 67 years, 1 month, 13 days; wife of 
James Wesley Whipple; buried in the old part of the cemetery. 

Wilcox Mildred Edna née Caton; born 14 Jan 1919; died 28 Dec 1993; daughter of David Elijah 
and Mary Edna née Townsend Caton; wife of Paul R. Caton; buried in the new part of 
the cemetery 

Wilcox Paul R.; born 13 May 1909; died 01 Aug 1979; husband of Mildred Edna née Caton 
Wilcox; Mason; buried in new part of cemetery 

Wilhite Mollie E.; died 23 Dec 1861; aged 7 months, 3 days; daughter of W. D. and M. A. 
Wilhite 

Williams Amelia M. née Deitmaring; wife of Hardin D. Williams; born 02 Aug 1890; died 23 Dec 
1967; in new part of the cemetery 

Williams B. or R.; small concrete marker not close to any other markers; in old part of cemetery 
Williams Hardin D. of Nelson and Blackwater, Missouri; born 27 Feb 1888 in Saline County, 

Missouri; died 09 Dec 1978 at Sedalia, Missouri; son of Thomas Reed and Ruth née 
Meiers Williams; husband of Amelia née Deitmaring Williams (deceased 23 Dec 1967); 
buried in new part of cemetery 

Williams Mary B.; wife of T. R. Williams; died 25 Jan 1881; aged 34 years, 3 months, 8 days; 
located in the old part of the cemetery 

Williams T.; small concrete marker not close to any other markers; in old part of cemetery 
Williams Unknown; five of six concrete markers together in a row; some chipped or broken; just 

north of Susan née Williams Jamison; in old part of cemetery 
Williams Unknown; four of six concrete markers together in a row; some chipped or broken; just 

north of Susan née Williams Jamison; in old part of cemetery 
Williams Unknown; one of six concrete markers together in a row; some chipped or broken; just 

north of Susan née Williams Jamison; in old part of cemetery 
Williams Unknown; six of six concrete markers together in a row; some chipped or broken; just 

north of Susan née Williams Jamison; in old part of cemetery 



 

Williams Unknown; small concrete marker in row on north side of Mary Williams; in old part of 
cemetery 

Williams Unknown; small concrete marker in row on south side of Mary Williams; in old part of 
cemetery 

Williams Unknown; three of six concrete markers together in a row; some chipped or broken; 
just north of Susan née Williams Jamison; in old part of cemetery 

Williams Unknown; two of six concrete markers together in a row; some chipped or broken; just 
north of Susan née Williams Jamison; in old part of cemetery 

Wilson David Lee; only date of 10 Mar 1952; infant son of Dave Henry Wilson and Juanita née 
Cunningham [Wilson] Vaught 

Witcher George Lee; born 1864; died 1928; husband of Lillie M. née Smith Witcher; buried in 
new part of the cemetery 

Witcher Lillie M. née Smith; born 1867; died 1950; daughter of Charles W. and Mary Jane née 
Wilson Smith; wife of George Lee Witcher; buried in the new part of the cemetery 

Wolford Edna; born between 1913 and 1918; died as an infant; daughter of Clarence Benjamin 
and Iva Camilla née Gash Wolford; one of 3 small cement markers which have 
“Wolford” in cursive; no data on marker new part of cemetery 

Wolford Infant; daughter or son of Clarence Benjamin and Iva Camilla née Gash Wolford; one 
of 3 small cement markers which have “Wolford” in cursive; no data on marker new 
part of cemetery 

Wolford Infant; daughter or son of Clarence Benjamin and Iva Camilla née Gash Wolford; one 
of 3 small cement markers which have “Wolford” in cursive; no data on marker new 
part of cemetery 

Wood Caroline B.; born 29 Jul 1816; died 09 Apr 1888; wife of Charles W. Wood 
Wood Charles B.; aged 2 months; no dates on stone which is listed on north side of 

headstone shared with Strother Wood; there is a broken footstone with C-W north of 
headstone 

Wood Strother B.; born 27 Feb 1853; on the west side of the shared headstone with Charles 
B. Wood 

Woodroof Charles E.; died 24 Jul 1902; aged 79 years, 8 months, 25 days; on same stone as 
Susan M. Woodrof; new part of cemetery 

Woodroof Ida: born 08 Dec 1870; died 02 Mar 1918; wife of Robert M. Woodroof; located in new 
part of the cemetery 

Woodroof Robert M.; born 14 Feb 1863; died 16 Aug 1914; husband of Ida Woodroof; located in 
new part of the cemetery 

Woodroof Susan M.; born 1839; died 1929; located on the same stone as Charles E. Woodroof; 
located in new part of the cemetery 

Woodroof Unknown; a small concrete marker with Woodroof written in cursive; no data; is in fron 
of the head marker of Delila Wardrup; repeated checking shows this stone to be 
Woodroof 

Woodroof Unknown; small old concrete stone with no dates or any other name; closest to stone 
of Charles and Susan Woodroof in new part of the cemetery 

Woolery Allen Dade; born 25 Mar 1875; died 13 Jan 1953; husband of Cora Maude née Case 
Woolery; marker placed in 2016; buried in lot purchased by Allen Woolery; located by 
finding the buried posts of the metal markers as noted unreadable by Rev. Merrill's 
listing of 1979 and finding death certificates 

Woolery Cora Maude née Case; born 19 Aug 1893; died 01 Dec 1951; daughter of Elijah and 
Cora née Chamberlin Case; wife of Allen Dade Woolery; marker placed in 2016; 
buried in lot purchased by Allen Woolery; located by finding the buried posts of the 
metal markers as noted unreadable by Rev. Merrill's listing of 1979 and finding death 
certificates 

Yager Beverly K.; baby; only date is 13 Jan 1956; daughter of Wilfred and Virginia née 
Winslow Yager in new part of the cemetery 



 

Yager Emma Price née Brown; wife of Emmett Dabney Yager; "Mother"; born 1894; died 
1994; located in the new part of the cemetery 

Yager Emmett Dabney; "Dad"; born 1886; died 1954; son of James and Hettie née Finley 
Yager; husband of Emma Price née Brown Yager; located in the new part of the 
cemetery 

Yager Evie Malinda née Shoemaker; daughter of William M. and Charlotte née Wolford 
Shoemaker; wife of Strawther A. Yager; born 09 Apr 1878; died 06 Jun 1955; located 
in the new part of the cemetery 

Yager Strawther A.; born 07 Mar 1884; died 23 Dec 1968; husband of Evie Yager; located in 
the new part of the cemetery 

Younger Charles C.; born 1853; died 1889; husband of Mary F. née McGuire Younger 
Younger Charles; born 28 Mar 1827; died 14 Aug 1907'; husband of Jane née Woolery Younger; 

"Gone, but not forgotten" 
Younger Delia; born 22 Mar 1866; died 08 Jul 1948; wife of Luther Younger; located in new part 

of the cemetery 
Younger George Ann “Georgeanna E.” née Potter; born 10 Jul 1852; died 17 Feb 1903; wife of 

William F. Jeffress (first husband); wife of R. F. Younger (second husband); buried in the old 
part of the cemetery 
 Younger Harriett Anette née Smith; born 17 Feb 1885; died 23 Dec 1954; wife of Oscar 
Younger; buried in new part of the cemetery 

Younger Jane née Woolery; born 17 Sep 1824; died 02 Oct 1903; wife of Charles Younger; 
"Dear Mother" 

Younger Luther; born 08 Jan 1858; died 19 Oct 1931; husband of Delia Younger; located in the 
new part of the cemetery 

Younger Mary F. née McGuire; born 1861; died 1936; wife of Charles C. Younger 
Younger Minnie; born 1880; died 1935; daughter of Charles C. and Mary F. née McGuire Young 
Younger Oscar; born 07 Jul 1887; died 23 Jun 1969; son of Charles C. and Mary F. née McGuire 

Young; husband of Harriett Anette née Smith; located in the new part of the cemetery 
Younger Robert S.; born 20 May 1883; died 25 Jan 1889; son of G. M. and Eliza C. Younger 
Younger Ruth née Harris; 85 of Nelson, Missouri; born 15 Feb 1923; died 08 Jan 2009; buried 

12 Jan 2009; wife of James Oscar Younger; Order of the Eastern Star emblem 
Younger Wallace; died 29 Dec 1898; aged 38 years, 1 month, 16 days 
Zuber Arnold W.; died 12 Feb 1881; son of F. J. and M. E. Zuber; headstone on same base 

but with separate headstone as brother, Joseph Arnold; buried in old part of cemetery 
Zuber Infant daughter of F. J. and M. E. Zuber; born 03 Sep 1873; died 07 Sep 1873; aged 4 

days 
Zuber Joseph M.; son of F. J. and M. E. Zuber; died 26 Jul 1878; “In Memory of Our Darling”; 

located in the old part of the cemetery; on same base but with separate marker as 
brother, Arnold W. Zuber 

 


